HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY
\
|

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:
May 17, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Michael Nolte FAX (510) 357-9335

Durham School Services
1431 Opus Place, Suite 200
Downers Grove, IL 60515

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
indian Wells, CA 92210

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000047, Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward,
CA 94541

‘ Dear Mr. Nolte and Mr. Harbert:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance; with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation' and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. '

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
| Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* Residual concentrations of up to 34 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocar:bons
as gasoline remain in soil at the site.

= Residual concentrations of up to 1,100 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline remain in groundwater at the site.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6781. Thank you.

Sincerely,

) T

Denna L. Drogoes, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Mana




Enclosures:

1.
2.

CG!

Remedial Action Completion Certificate
Case Closure Summary

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Contro! Board
1515 Ctay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Hugh Murphy (w/enc)
Hayward Fire Department
777 B Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Mr, Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group

25 Metro Drive, Suite 600
8an Jose, CA 95110

Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

State Water Resources Conirol Beard
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Patrick Hoban

Webher, Hayes & Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonvilie, CA 95076

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc}, D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia {w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY ﬂi
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION!
May 17, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5103 337-9335
Mr. Michael Nolte
Durham Schoocl Services
1431 Opus Place, Suite 200
Downers Grove, IL 60515

Mr. Jerry Harbert

46765 Mountain Cove Drive
indian Wells, CA 92210

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. Nolte and Mr. Harbert:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000047, Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland Avenue, HayWard,
CA 94541

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the farmer
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the: site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action reguiations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h}) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

~

L\)Ll.ﬁ.um\r\ . Pdcken

William Pitcher
Interim Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

. AGENCY INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

Date: May 16, 2006

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Durham Transportation

Site Facility Address: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541

RB Case No.: 01-0521

Local Case No.: STID#1879

LOP Case No.: RO0000047

Responsible Parties

URF Filing Date: 11/09/1989

SWEEPS No.: —

='—:—

Addresses Phone Numbers

APN: 429-0010-059-02

Jerry Harbert

46765 Mountain Cove Drive, Indian Wells,
CA 92210

Michael Nolte, Durham School

Executive Towers 1, 1431 Opus Place, Suite

Services 200, Downers Grove, IL 60515
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Plac(z.fcl;?:r?love a? Date?
1 4,000 Gasoline Removed August 11j, 1989
2 6,000 Gasoline Removed August 11, 1989
3 5,000 Gasoline Removed August 11, 1989
4 500 Waste oil Removed August 11, 1989
Piping Removed August 15 1989

lli. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Holes observed in Tanks#1 and 4 during removal. Staining and odor observed
beneath product line and dispensers during removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -
MM:E

Monitoring wells installed? Yes

Number: 10 Proper screened interval? Y{as

Highest GW Deapth Below Ground Surface: 20

Lowest Depth: 25

Flow Direction: Southwest to iWest
Northwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

A d-inch PVC water well was located in the northern portion of the site. The well was reported to be 67.9 feet dt,ep with
static groundwater at 29.9 feet bgs. A permit was obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency and the water Well was
destroyed by tremie grouting on December 12, 1989. The well was reported to be sampled prior to being destroyed The
groundwater sample from this well (depth of sample unknown) contained 1,800 ng/L TPHg, 200 g/l benzene,.24 ng/L
ethylbenzene, 18 pg/L toluene, 34 pgiL xylene, 0.15 pg/L 1,2-dichloroethane, and 2,100 pg/L lead. TCE and PCE were
not detected. In order to confirm that this well did not act as a vertical conduit for downward migration of fuel
constituents, a cone penetrometer and direct push boring was completed adjacent to the location of the abandoned well
on April 28, 2005. The cone penetrometer boring logged soils continuously to 90 feet bgs. Clays and silts, mterpreted to
be the Newark Aquiclude were encountered in the boring at depths of 62.5 -64.5 and 68.5 — 82 feet bgs. The top of the
sandy zone interpreted to be the Newark Aquifer was encountered at a depth of 83 feet bgs. A core sample was
obtained using a direct push boring from 86-88 feet bgs to confirm the sand and gravel soil type within the[Newark
Aquifer. A groundwater sample was obtained from the Newark Aquifer at a depth of 86-88 feet bgs. Lab results for the
groundwater sample indicated that TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and 1,2-DCA were not detected. Dissolved lead was detected
at 19 ug/L, which is interpreted to be within the range of naturally-occurrlng lead. Based on these data, Weber, Hayes &
| Associates (WHA), consultant for the investigation, concluded that, “impact to groundwater was I|m|ted to the Shallow
| Zone, where extensive groundwater monitoring demonstrates no significant hydrocarbons remain.”

| One irrigation well is approximately 320 feet northwest of the site and appears to be in a cross gradient Iocatlon The
| well was drilled in 1931 to a total depth of 91 feet. Two additional irrigation wells are located approximately 500 to 600
feet north northwest of the site in cross gradient locations. No wells appear to be within 1,000 feet of the site to ihe west
or west northwest, which appear to be the predominant directions of the hydraulic gradient at the site. One irrigation well
is located approximately 700 feet southwest of the site. This well was drilled in 1952 to a total depth of 55 feet, Based
on a well conduit study and field observations from the site, WHA concluded that, “there are no private or pub;hc wells
near the subject site that appear to have the potentlal to be a vertical conduit for transporting petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination to deeper water-bearing zones.”

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Site overlies the Newark Aquifer

| Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: San Lorenzo Creek is about 2, 500 feet
| ‘ north (cross gradient) of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/L.ocations); None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

o
Reports on file? Yes {and local CUPA where applicable)

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Materiat Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Disposed off-site at H&H Shipping Service, !
Tank 4USTs 220 China Basin Rd., San Francisco, CA 08/11/1989
94107
Disposed off-site at H&H Shipping Service,
Piping Not reported 220 China Basin Rd., San Francisco, CA 08/11/1989
94107 :
Free Product Not Observed - -

: Excavated soil was backfilled within plastic-
Sl lined excavations. 08/11/1989

Groundwater Not encountered -- --
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP;
(Please see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)
. Sail {ppm) Water (ppb)
Contaminant Before After Before After
27,000 (MW-5, 1,100 (MW-9,
TPH (Gas) 8,700 (1) 34 (1) 07/1992) 03/23/2005)
. 7,500 (MW-10, ’
TPH (Diesel) 1,300 (2) - 05/1992) -
Qil & Grease - -- - e
9,600 (MW-5, 3.5 (MW-5
Benzene 18 0.041 06/1993) 03/23/1005)
3,700 {(MW-1, 0.67 (MW—5
Toluene 83 0.014 07/1991) 03/23/2005)
1,300 (MW-5, 48 (MW-9,
Ethylbenzene 67 0.012 06/1993) 03/23/2005)
6,100 (MW-1, 31 (MwW-9,
Xylenes 420 06 07/1986) 03/23/2005)
Heavy Metals 13(3) - 2,100(4) 1 9(4)
MTBE <0.05 <0.05 <1.0(5) <1 (:)(5)
. _ 125 (MW-5, <10 (IVIW -5,
1,2 Dichloroethane 0.061 04/1992) 03/23[2005)
PCE = <0.005 TCE <05 -
Other (8240/8270) PCRs = <'0 5 - PCE=3.5
‘ 1,1-DCA =26
{1) A concentration of 8,700 ppm TPHg was detected at a depth of 18.5 feet bgs in soil boring DP-2a !ocaited near
the former dispensers. The maximum concentration detected in 12 confirmation soil samples following auger
excavation was 34 mg/kg after auger excavation.
{2) Appeared to be lighter than diesel hydrocarbons.
(3) Lead = 13 ppm, no other metals analyzed in s0il. 3
(4) Total lead detected at 2,100 pug/l. in water sample collected in 1989 from the on-site well. The well was
properly decommissioned on 12/12/1989. Dissolved lead was detected at 19 pg/L in a grab groundwater
sample collected in 2005 from a direct push boring immediately adjacent to the abandoned well.
(5) <1.0 ppb MTBE, <5 ppb TAME, <5 ppb ETBE, <5 ppb DIPE, <10ppb TBA, <0.5 ppb EDB in groundwater

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The flat-lying site is in a mixed light commercial and residential area in Hayward, CA. Anticipated future use“ for the
| site are reported to be residential (WHA 2003). The site was a family run service station in the 194Q0's, Harbert
Transportatlon then utilized the site as a fueling station and vehicle yard until Durham Transportation purchased the
property in 1986. Durham Transportation utilized the site as a fuellng station and yard for buses until 1989. The site
is currently fenced off and no business has operated at the site since 1989, In August 1989, four USTs were
removed. Tanks#1,2, and 4 were installed in 1954; Tank#3 was installed in 1972. Tank#1 (4,000-gallon gasollne)
had holes and visible staining was observed in the tank pit. Tank#2 (6,000 gallon gasoline) was corroded and
deeply pitted when removed but no holes were observed. Tank#3(5,000 gallon gasoline) was in good condltgon with
minor corrosion and no staining was observed adjacent to tank. Tank#4 (500 gallon waste oil) had an approximately
1 % inch hole near the bottomn of the tank. The tank was empty when excavated and no staining was cbserved in the

} excavation. During piping removal, stained soil and odor was observed where the product line entered the t'lnk pit

| and at the union of each dispenser. The soils excavated during the UST and piping removals in 1989 were backfllied
into the plastic-lined excavation.

Two older USTs, that were located near the dispensers, were reported to be removed in the early 1950s. Tr{anching
\ at the site (Test pit#1) confirmed that no tanks were present at the location of the former USTs removed in the early
| 1950s. '
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Three sumps were located on the site. The oldest sump in the southeast portion of the site was a two stage sump
thought to be have been at the location of a lube garage. This sump was located by trenching in June 1990 (Test
pits#2 and 3} and consisted of a concrete basin that was filled with soil. No staining or odor were observed when the
sump was excavated. The sump was apparently cleaned and filled with soil when the lube garage was demq)llshed
prior to 1954. A sewer pipe apparently drained the former sump. The second wash rack sump, located in the
narthern portion of the site, was investigated in 1990. A trench (Test Pit#4) was excavated along the west su:!e of the
sump in June 1990 to look for lines leading from the sump; no lines were found. A second test pit (Test p!t#g) was
excavated along the east side of the wash rack sump in September 1990. No staining or odor was observed' anda
soil sample collected from 7 feet bgs in the french had not detectable results for TPHg, TPHd, Stoddard solvent, and
benzene. Toluene was detected at a concentration of 24 ppb. Samples were collected from sludge in the battom of
the sump to characterize the material for disposal. The sludge contained high concentrations of heavy oil and “white
spirits.” The sludge was disposed of as hazardous waste.

The third sump, a waste oil sump that drained to the waste oil tank, was investigated by trenching in September
1890. Test pit#8 was excavated through the former waste oil sump. A slight odor was observed at & depth of 8 feet.
A soil sample collected at 2.5 feet bgs contained 20 ppm of TPH as motor 0il and had not detectable results for
TPHg, TPHd, Stoddard solvent, and benzene. A soil sample collected at 8 feet bgs had not detectable resuits for
TPHg, TPHd, TPHm, Stoddard solvent, and benzene.

Soil gas sampling was conducted at the site from April 30, 1990 through May 3, 1990. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected throughout the site with the highest concentrations within the central portion of the site. Elevated
concentraticns of petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the vicinity of the sumps. Results for halogenated
hydrocarbons were not detectable for all soil gas samples.’

Groundwater extraction was conducted using wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW -7 from approximately December I'I 1992
through December 31, 1993. Groundwater was pumped through three carbon canisters to a holding tank and then

discharged to the sanitary sewer.

In January 2002, six foot diameter augers were used to excavate soil within the footprints of the former fuel tanks and
adjacent to the former dispensers. The excavation extended to a depth of 40 feet bgs and removed approximately
600 cubic yards of soil from the vadose zone, sollfgroundwater interface, and saturated zone. Apprommately 400
pounds of Oxygen Release Compound® was added to the saturated zone of the excavations to enhance aeroblc
degradation. The auger excavations were backfilled with cement slurry and compacted fill. Approximately 3,000
gallons of water was removed during dewatering and disposed off-site under non-hazardous waste manifests.

V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Ye?s No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information availap'le in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current Iand iuse and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 10

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

The concentrations of TPHg in groundwater exceeded the Environmental Screening Level (ESL) for current of
potential drinking water sources established in “Screening for Environmental Concerns with Sites with
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,” (February 2005) of 100 pg/L in groundwater samples collected from four on-
site wells during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on March 23, 2005. TPHg was detected ata:
concentration of 1,100 pg/L in well MW-9, which is located near the western boundary of the site. However, :
benzene and MTBE were not detected in the sample from well MW-9. TPHg was also detected in three other on-
site wells at concentrations of 120, 160, and 540 pg/L, respectively. The maximum concentration of benzene
detected during the March 23, 2005 groundwater monitoring event was 3.5 pg/L in on-site well MW-5. No
petroleum constituents were detected in off-site downgradient well, MW-10 during the most recent groundwaler
monitoring event. Long-term trends in groundwater concentrations and dissolved oxygen and redox potential data
indicate that biodegradation is occurring at the site. Based on the historic monitoring data and natural attenuiatnon
parameters, migration of petroleum hydrocarbons is expected to be limited in extent. No water supply wells, |
surface water, or other receptors are expected to be affected by the groundwater contamination. Water qua!aty
goals and objectives are expected to be achieved within a reasonable time period.

Soils excavated during tank and piping removals in 1989 were backfilled into the plastic-lined tank and product line
excavations. These soils were excavated using six-foot diameter augers and disposed off-site in January 2002.
Results from samples collected subsequent to the soil excavation and removal do not exceed ESLs for soils where
groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source.

Residual petroleum hydrocarbons have not been detected in soil at concentrations exceeding applicable screenlng
criteria (ESLs for residential use) in soil samples collected subsequent to soil excavation conducted at the 5|te
Therefore, the residual petroleum hydrocarbens in soil do not require cleanup.

Conclusion:

Atameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not posea
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information
available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature:&)\_M_.l\o_\:e&E § Date: 5 [ = /0 (o

Approved bSJ Donng L. Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
SignatuW / / é Date: t)%/ag/ab

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information prowded to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, :
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Vil, REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

contained in this case closure summary.
Signature; [)/A’ m M__ te: é(/// /06

|
| Viil. Monitaring Wall Decommissianing

| Date Requested by ACEH; Date of Wel Docommias oning Report:

‘ iiatesidadll TITW/ Y2 omeReRt 5 18 /06 i

| All Monitoring Wells Decommissionad, No  Number Decommissionad: ‘C) Number Retaingd: ﬁ ‘

| Reason Wells Retained:
N A

Additional requirements for submitial of groundwater data from retained wells: N A

ACEH Concumence - Signature: \; j I\ . g s; Date: S [\_T l O.S G

Attachments:

Location Map

Site Map and Facility .
Groundwater Elevation Contours March 23, 2005; Geologic Cross Sectiong; Petroleum Hydmcarbon
Concentrations in Groundwater, March 23, 2005; Dissolved Oxygen Contours, March 23, 2005

Groundwater Concentration Graphs

Soall Ansiytical Data

Groundwater Analytical Data

Boring Legs

"RE Response: Concur, based solely Upon information  Date Submitted ta RB; / /
3/06

NoMR ol

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTEFIGATE shafl
be retained by the lead agency as parl of the official site filo, :
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A& Geologic Cross Sections
- Refer fo Figure & For Cross Section Details.
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Elavation: 3547
PHCs: ND

DO: .28 molL Former Waste Oil
L UST Removed
August 1989

Elavation; 35.30'
= TPH-g: 160 v/l

Elpvation: 35.28° =4 16 ugll
TPHg: 540 ugll Al Other
-g: 240 ﬂt / PHCs: ND
All Other DO:  0.19 mgiL
PHCS: ND -Q— '$‘
DO: 030 mg/lL
Elevation: 35.43'

PHCs:  ND
DG 0.6 mgit

Former Fuel UST
Removed

Elavation: 35.07

PHCs:  ND August 1989
DO 0.23 myl
Elevation:  35.23"
TPH’g; 1,:0:: l‘jg’,t Elevafion: 35.89' ?;‘('f:”‘ 350‘46
T <tuglt TPHy  120ugll Co:  1.76mgl
E: 48 ugl B 35ul
X 31ugll T. 087 ugl -¢- “ a\;
MTBE:  <Bugl E:  d5ugl
©OETBRE: <0 ugi X 2.3 ug/l 0((\
DIPE: <10 ug/l MTBE: <6 ugfl- 6%
TAME: <10 ugiL Al Other 6\0
TBA:  <20ugh PHOs:  ND
EtOH: =200 ug/L 00;  0.36 mpil R
0.21 Mgl

Elevation: 35.26"
PHCs: ND
DO: .34 mgll

D e

" EXPLANATION

interim Remedial Action

) Mantodng Wel with Groundysier Blesion i ieet e o2 | Fuel Dispensers Excavations January 2002

T '$' Har (ppt): Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons gs Gazoline (TPH-g); § Removed o 40
B <10ugl] Banzane (B); Toluane (T}; Ethyibenzens (E} & Xylares (X Fuel ¥
T Oxygenaies: MethyHtert-Buty Ether (MTBE}, EtyiartButyt  E August 1988 e ee—
X 2400 gl Ether (ETBE]}, Diisopropyl Eiher (DIPE), tert-Amyl Methyt Ether -

12008 <Tout (TAME), tert-Butanod (TBA), & Ethanol (EIGH). Dissolved Scale in feet

WIBE < 1Tugt Oxygen (0.0.} i miligrams per liter. 1" = 40'

ZtBE  <aSugl ¢ .

T‘?;:E jfg"ﬂt & Lebozatory Report indicates resuits within guantiiation range; 1:480

- shromalographic pattasn not typical of fusl.
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Figure 13

MW-10: TPH-Gasoline Concentrations from 1992-2005

(MW-10, Off-site, downgradient monitoring well)
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Figure 12

MW-10: BENZENE Concentrations from 1992-2005
(MW-10, Off-site, downgradient monitoring well)
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Figure 11 ,

MW-9: TPH-Gasoline Concentrations from 1891-2005
(MW-9, On-site near downgradient property line)
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Figure 10

MW-9: BENZENE Concentrations from 1991-2005
(MW-9, On-site near downgradient property line)
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Figure 9
MW-5: TPH-Gasoline Concentrations from 1990-2005

(MW-5, On-site, immediately adjacent to source -- former UST excavation)
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Groundwater Elevation

(above MSL)

Figure 8
MW-5: BENZENE Concentrations from 1990-2005

(MW-5, On-site, immediately adjacent to source -- former UST excavation)
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Table 2 ' Gl )
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data C— 1186 fhroaék 1928 > -
Harbert Transporiation/Meskland Avente

Hayward, Califorria

i
3 : : ; it S T B b 2 _._.z;_:v,,;gg
MWA1 07/86 42,000 NA NA 5,500 NA 4,800 6,100 NA NA NA
03/90 . 27,000 NA NA 2,700 401 840 800 ND ND ND
07/90 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,600 4,400 ND ND. 62
10/80 43,000 BSOC . ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 26
01/91 22,000 2,700 ND | 3,000 800 1,800 28000  ND ND 27
04/91 42000 3,00 NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07191 46,000 4,300 NA 6,500 830 2,000 3,700 ND . ND 64
1091 27,000 4300 *  NA 4,400 1,100 1400 3200 ND ND 25
01/02 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04/92 33,000 11,000 * NA 8,800 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND 120
07492 41,006 18,000 “ NA 5600 . 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 48
10/02 1 33000 3500 * NA 4400 1,200 2100 4,000 ND . ND 61 -
Mwa 11/89 28,000 NA NA 4800 680 1,100 1,100 ND ND 36| Leadd0 -
11/89 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA ND ND 36  Lead40
03/80° 12,000 NA NA 2,300 59 300 480 NE ND ND
07/80 7,300 - 990 ND . 5200 ND 440 480 ND ND 67
10780 6,200 $70 ND | 75 75 150 260 ND ND 48
> 10/80 |- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ° HND 2] Lead3
04491 4,600 680  ND 2,200 220 110, 8o ND ND 40 '
'__l 04/81 8,300 a40 * NA . 2,600 - arg 400 760 ND ND 43
™ 07/81 | 6,600 oo * NA 2,000 250 230 a8o ND . ND - 26
®) 10/81 6,300 1,700 * NA 2,000 . 410 330 550 ND ND 27
T 01/92 4,000 790 © NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
< , 04192 7,400 1,800 : NA 730 a76 180 640 ND ND 18
L 10/82 5,000 g70 * NA 4,300 320 .45 340 ND ND 26
< 01583 |- 2,300 880 *  NA(2) 630 180 a1 330 'ND ND 13
; 06/83 50000 1100 ® ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND - 13

Page 1 of 5
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Tabls 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbent Transportation/Meakland Aveny
Hayward, California

Page 2 .. 5

) . 1.7 0.7 ND ND ND
04/91 1,400 130 NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07/81 130 ND NA 14 33 8.7 ND ND ND 0.81
10791 ND ND NA 5.3 1 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
01482 ND ND NA .68 1.3 ND ND ND ‘ND ND
04/92 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 4.8 ND ND 1.6
07/8? ND ND NA ND HD ND ND ND ND 1.3
10192 100 ND NA 9.5 ND ND 26 ND ND ND ’
01/83 860 249 * NA 200 41 46 9.4 ND ND 1
06/93 850 140 * ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND 37
MWS5 10/90 8,600 1,800 ) 1,200 70 180 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3
01781 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33 )
04/81 18,000 860 NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND &1
a7/81 15,000 2,200 * NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
1o/91 14,000 3,300 * NA 5,600 530 820 800 ND ND A8
01/82 12,000 1,800 * NA 4,300 ago 380 590 NB ND 56
o482 | 23000 6400 *- NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125
o7/62 | 27,000 §,000 ° NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10462 13,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 50
01/83 18,000 1,800 * NA 8,800 560 1,800 1,600 ND ND 1101
- 0183 L 18000 - 2300 NA B YN 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/83 22,000 2000 *  ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,800 ND NG i10
06/03 23000 2300 ° ND 9,600 730 3,000 1,600 ND ND 10
] o
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Table 2 : ' AGI .'
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyfical Data TECRROIGEIES -
Harbart Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

T
;4;"’_.{.\‘;'./ %‘! «r o
o o

MW6 10/80 27,000 4700 .

o1/91 7,200 1,800 ND 1,400 ND 200 830 ND ND 23

04/91 17,000 800 * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND N 53

07/81 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750 ND ND 20

10/91 4800 1,600 *  NA 380 e 340 730 ND ND 22

01/82 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 160 200 580, ND ND 26

04182 7200 1,800 *  Na 340 350 460 820 ND ND 30

07/92 8,600 1,700 * NA 1,300 30 280 1,100 ND ND a5

10192 1,600 110 © MA 230 70 20 88 ND ND 24

01493 13,000 2,400 * NA 2,500 a7o 540 2,400 ND ND 6

06/93 7,400 4,800 * ND 1,500 480 120 1,400 ND ND 20 5
MW7 10/80 14,000 2,700 ND g0 ND 18 1,200 ND , 13 14}  Lead11 |

o1/01 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 48 350 ND ND 10 "

D491 2,400 NA NA - 820 7 62 130 ND 0.6 1

07/81 2,000 oio * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 8.7

10781 ND aro * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.66 4.5

01/92 1,100 200 © NA 230 45 7 88 ND as 6.4

04/92 1,700 520 ° NA 310 78 28 170 ND 05 . 32

07/92 1,600 580 NA 410 78 21 170 ND 2.1 8.7

07492 (dup) 1,200 700 NA 21 1 26 80 ND 2 8.2

10/82 1,800 320 * NA 410 31 11 T4 ND 1. 7.4 ‘

01/83 2,100 660 * NA 300 100 21 2710, ND 0.6 a7

06/93 4400 1300 * ND 830 ‘ 330 48 620 ND ND 8.8

Page 3 of §
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Table 2 ' GI .
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data .

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenuo
Hayward, Galifomia

MWB 02/81 " ND ND NA "ND ND ND ND ND ND
04791 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.5
07781 ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 1.2
10/81 ND ND NA ND ND 08 ND ND 0.4
01182 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68
04/62 ND . ND NA _ND ND ND ND ND 0.8
07782 ND  ND NA . "ND ND a3 ND ND 1.6
10/92 ND ND "NA ND ND D ND ND 1.4
01/83 ND ND = NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4
MWe 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA © {80 .18 T 170 200 ND ND
04/91 4200 410 * NA 520 130 410 560 ND . ND
o781 1,800 180 * NA 180 12 §2 77 ND 6.5 "
10/91 880 300 *  NA " 160 31 44 83 ND ND '
04/82 280 120 ° NA 14 7.6 2.2 14 ND .. ND
0492 2,800 700 * NA : 510 ) 266 260 ND ND
07/82 4,400 i,300 * NA "860 210 340 840 ND ND
16/92 200 290 ¥ NA . 6.8 14 2.1 7.8 ND ND
© 01/93 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 380 8206 1,500 ND ND
18/83 8,200 1,300 * ND 2,400 380 480 1,500 ND ©OND
MW10 01/92 13,000 a700 ¥ NA 130 - &80 10 3,000 ND™ - ND
05/82 15,000 5600 °  NA 180 ND 18 2700 ND ND
05/82 (dup) | 13000 7500 * NA . 240 480 65 2,500 ND . ND
07162 8,100 4,400 s NA 74 360 ND 1,160 ©ND ND
Aoz | 3200 0 1500 % NA. ND N CUNDT @200 ND T ND
i 061/93 7500 2200 ° NA 130 170 20 710 ND ND
06/93 8,000 2,900 * ND 69 7.9 ND 4890 ND ND

Page . .. §
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Table 2 ‘ ¥

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data %-%

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

".-‘.
_ : ND 1,100 ND ND ND
04/92 160 1,200 * NA ND ND NB ND ND ND ND
07/82 2,400 710 * NA 139 100 23 53 ND ND). ND
10/92 660 220 * NA 2.8 18 ND 38 ND ND ND
10/82 770 230 *  NA 3.2 26 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/83 780 370 *  NA 10 2.1 ND a9 ND ND ND
06/83 2,500 180" ND 27 89 ND 4 ND NB ND
MW12 12/92 2,800 1700 ® NA 14 ND KD ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND) ND
B1 01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND " ND ND ND ND _ ND ND ND 1] NO|
Fa 02/03 NA . NA NA : NA NA ~ NA NA NA  NA NA -
Well 12/88 | 1,800 ‘NA NA 200 24 18 "34 NB MDD 70,18] Lead 2 400
Abandonsd - ' : ‘ :
Average ' 8665 1883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 041 24.8
Laboratory Detsction 50 50 500 .05 - 05 05 os| o4 0.4 0.4
Limit . : ‘ '
Noles: | ' ) K .

a} The detection for pqg,rp_lg_&m hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be dus to the
b) Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection imit. :
pgil - Microgrames per [iter is appraximately equivalent to parts per billon, depending on density of water.
NA - Not anatyzed.

‘ND - Not detected.

pr'asqna_a of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel.

~TGE~Trichloroethylene:
PGE - Tetrachloroelhylane,
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane.

TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
TPH-D - Total petraleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesal,
TPH-MO - Total petroleum hydrecarbons quantified as motor all.

Page S of 5

ARAULNAIT 2ahlnA dnk: iat




Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hafbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Californla .

MW3 | 07/28/04 7,700 g70* 1,800 810 ND .. 600 22
10/21/94 7,400 810 1,800 800 - 37T 780 25 ND ND
068/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/66 NS NS NS N& NS NS NS NS N8
06/26/06 " NS NS NS NS NS = NS NS ‘NS NS -

MW4 [ 07728764 126 T ND 70 0.7 1.4 ND ND ND ND
10/21/04 60 ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
‘08/16/95 © 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 2.3 ND ND
03M4/06 | . 200 8o ® 3.3 0.74 ND ND 1.6 ND ND
06/26/98 " ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND ,

MWE | 07/20/94 30,000 2,200 "-| 8,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND ,
10/21/94 23,000 1,500 7,800 780 1,500 2,800 85 ND ND
00/15/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
03/14/08 NS - N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/06 NS N8 NS NS NS . NS NS NS NS

MwWes | 07/20/84 15,000 2,160 ® 3,100 1,108 71 2,000 37 ND ND
10121194 18,000 1,600 3,800 | 1,200 170 3,200 35 ND ND
06/16/05 NS NS NS N§ N8 NS NS | NS |7 Ns
03/14/66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08726/06 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW7 | 07/29/94 2,600 . B3p © 470 220 ND. o310 | 27 | & | wnp 1

T TtoizieaT o 4700 | 280 260 140 45 240 1.8 0.7 ND
00/16/95 NS NS NS NS NS ° NS NS NS NS
03/14/06 NS NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS
09/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Page 1 of 3
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Table 2 _

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meakland Avenus

Hayward, California '

.

MwWs | 07/28/94 ND 78* ND ND ~ ND  ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 ND ND ND . ND - ND ND ND 0.72 ND
08/15/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.83 ND
09/26/06 . ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND ND | - ND

“Mwe | 07/28/04 8,000 1,300 © 00 170 27 a7 26 ND ©OND
1021794 6,800 600 1,800 280 220 1,500 a1 ND ND
09/15/05 NS NG NS NS . NS NS NS NS NS -
03/14/86 N8 NS NS NS’ NS NS NS NS NG )
09/26/96 . Ns NS ‘NS ‘Ns . Ns NS NS N§ | NS

MWI10 | 07/28/84 | 8,700 2,000 © . 99 180 87 430 18 ND ND
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 X! 200 ND - eB0 12 ND ~ND
00/16/96 2,100 1,800 9.9 48 ND 48 | 'ND ND [ ND
03/14/98 6,800 2,000 ° 64 T 88 . ND 33 6.6 . ND ND
08/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND 32 8.1 ND 5.9 .

MW11 | 07/28/04 450 150 * 6.2 20 11 - 68 ND ND ND
10/21/94 | 480 180 4.8 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
00/16/95 9,600 550 130 180 ND 130 B8 ‘ND |- 56
03/16/08 780 310 b 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
09/26/06 480 710 . ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND

Page 2 of 3
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Tabte 2 : ]
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses '
Haibert Transportation/Meekland Avene ,

Hayward, California : -

T
3 5 Ly
i & A
B, i

e

.

SR
1.8

1021/94 : 18
08/16/25
03/14/06

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diasel are primarlly due to dléﬁ[ata peaks not Indicative of diesel fuel.
b) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarlly due to the presence of a lighter petraleum product {Ca-Cya), possibly gasoline,

@) Hydrocarhons quantified as dlesel are due to the presence of a lighter petroleum praduct (Ce-Cyz) and discrete peaks not indicative 6\‘ dlgsel fuel.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichloraéthane. . o
PCE - Tetrachioroethens.

TCE - Trichloraethens. ' TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasalina,
ND - Not detected at or above method détection limlit. TPH-Diesel - Total petraleum hydrocarbons quantified as dieset,
NS - Not sampled. ‘ Hg/L - Micrograms per liter, quivalent to parts per billion. f:

Page 3 of 3 ' ‘ ' i




Table¥ I{\GI
Summary of Historical Soil Analytical Data HCHIOe
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

8-1 06/30/86 20.0 NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
B2 06/30/86 | 200 NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA NA
MW1 06/30/86 20.0 240 ¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TE 08111789 13.0 2.208 NA NA ND a3 59 180 NA NA NA
TI-W 08/11/88 11.0 5203 NA NA 12 &7 83 420 NA NA NA
T2E 08/11/89 13.0 6.178 NA NA ND 56 68 360 NA NA NA
T2-W 08/11/89 130 | 0.0124 NA NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
T3.E 08/11/88 13.0 2.857 NA NA 1.9 .38 ° 17 220 °| NA NA NA
TaW 08/11/88 13.0 ND NA NA ND 0.013 0026 . 011 NA NA NA
T4 08/11/89 75 ND ND NA ND 0.012 0.03 0.14 NA NA NA
B3 11726/88 205 ND NA NA 0.13 ND 0.022 ND 0.2 ND ND
B8-3 11728/89 255 52 NA NA 0.44 02 048 . 0.03 ND ND ND
B3 . 11/28/89 305 23 NA NA 0.54 0.21 0188 - 04 ND ND ND
B4 11/28/80 155 ND NA NA 002 - 0013 0.018 ND NA NA NA
B4 1172889 | . 205 ND NA NA 0.075 0.026 0.02 0015 NA NA NA
B-4 11/28/89 355 ND NA NA ND ND 0013 ° ND NA NA NA
MW3 11/28/89 205 NA NA NA | 013 ND 0.022 ND 0.2 ND ND
MW3 11/28/89 255 52 NA NA 0.44 02 '0.48 0.93 NA NA NA
MW3 11/28/89 30.5 23 NA NA 0.54 0.21 0.188 0.4 NA NA NA
MW4 11/28/89 155 NA NA NA 0.02 0.013 0.019 NA NA . NA NA
MW4 11/28/89 205 NA NA NA 0.075 0.026 0.02 0.015 NA NA NA
ABW-12-12 12112189 12.0 1.8 NA NA 02 0.024 0.018 0034 | NA.| NA NA
Test PIL#10 06120120 75 NA NA NA ND ND 0.005 NA | NA NA “NA
Test Pit #11 06/20/80 7.5 NA NA NA " ND ND 0.034 NA NA NA NA
Test Pit #7 06/20/90 2.0 NA NA 16 ND N3 NA NA NA "NA NA
TestPit#6 | o200 | 25 | NA ! NA | 20 | ND  ND 0089  NA | NA | NA | NA
Test Pit #8 06/20/90 8.0 . . 0.017 NA NA NA NA
Test Pit #9 06/20/90 7.0 NA NA NA ND ND 0.024 NA NA - NA NA
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Table3 ' | | AG

- - . TECHNOLOG]
Summary of Historical Soil Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenus

Hayward, Calfornia

MWé 08/30/80 205 ND ND ND 0.046 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe 08/30/80 30.5 23 5.3 ND 0.07 0.08 0.006 0.059 ND ND 0.0057
MWB 06/30/80 45.5 1.2 ND ND 0.02 0.015 0.035 0.056 ND ND ND
MWS5 08/31/90 55 ND ND ND ND ND 0.003% ND ND ND ND
MW5 08/31/90 10.5 ND ND ND 0.037 0.0035 0.016 0.019 ND ND 0.0024
MWS 08/31/90 205 560 6.4 ND 8.6 74 22 45 ND ND 0.061
MWS 08/31/90 455 ND ND ND 0.014 0.0073 0.021 0.034 ND ND ND
TP1 09/04/90 8.5 NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TP2 09/04/90 8.0 NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TP3 09/04/90 8.0 NA ND 16 NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA
TP4 09/04/90 25 ND | ND 20 ND ND 0.069 ND ND ND ND
TP4 09/04/90 8.0 ND ND ND ND ND 0.017 ND ND ND ND
TP5 09/04/90 7.0 ND ND ND ND ND 0.024 ND NA NA NA
TP6 09/04/90 75 ND ND ND ND ND 0.005 ND ND ND ND
P8 09/04/90 75 ND ND ND ND ND 0.034 NA ND ND ND
B1 10/01/90 5.5 ND ND 13t ND ND 003 . ND ND ND ND
B9 10/01/90 15.5 ND ND ND 0.04 0.0058 0.034 0.025 ND ND 0.014
B1 10/01/90 255 150 37 ND 12 . 2.1 2.4 8.4 ND ND 0.041
MW7 10/01/90 15.5 ND ND ND | ND ND 0.015 ND ND ND ND
MW7 10/01/90 25.5 ND ND ND 0.043 0.0034 0.6044 0.01 ND ND ND
MW7 10/01/80 355 ND ND ND ND ) ND 0.027 0.0057 ND ND ND
MW7 10/01/90 45.5 1.1 ND ND 0.0071 0.012 0.038 0.056 ND ND ND
MW7 10/01/90 Auger 120 ‘23 ND 0.31 1.7 14 6.9 ND- ND 0.0059
Mws 02/13/91 25.0 NA NA NA ND ND 0.0033 ND NA NA NA
MwWa 02/13/91 350 NA NA NA ND ND 0.026 ND NA NA NA
Mwe 02413791 20.0 22 NA NA 0.15 - 0.029 _ 0.066 0.067 ND ND 0.0079
o imwe 10213594 | 300 | 39 6 NA | 618 - p23 034 YT UNAT]ND oot |
MwWe 02/13/91 40.0 ND ND 0.011 ND NA NA NA
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Tabled Ja \ ¢ I
Summary of Historical Soil Analytical Data ) . ECHNOLDGE
Harbart Transportation’/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

MW10 01/21/92 21.0 ND ND NA 0.0044 0.0036 0.014 0.018 ND ND ND
MW10 01/21/92 26.0 52_ 11 b NA ND 0.33 ND 1.5 ND ND ND
MW10 01/21/82 31.0 ND ND NA ND ND 0.0025 0.0034 ND ND ND
MwW11 01/24/82 21.0 ND ND NA 0.0043 NO 0.008 ND ND ND ND
MW11 01/24/82 30.0 ND ND NA ND 0.0039 0.0041 ND ND ND ND
MW1i1 01724182 35.0 ND ND NA ND ND 0.0045 ND ND ND ND
MW-12-204 12/14/92 20.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
F-1 02/05/93 8.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
F-3° 02/05/93 80 2,000 1,300 *{ ND ND 25 16 120 ND ND ND
F-6 02/05/93 12.0 3,800 1,300 *| ND ND ND ND 20 NA NA NA
F-8 02/05/93 12.0 1.1 110 ¢ 87 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
MW-12-30-6 36.0 29 11 " ND 0.078 0.1 - ND 6.16 ND ND ND
MW-12-46-8 40,0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Average ' 1385 734 8.8 0.46 335 415 . 262 0.013] oo001] - 0005
Detection Limit 10 1.0 10 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.002] 0.002 0.002
Notes:

a) The positive result for petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as Diesel appears to be due to the presence of hghter hydrocarbons
father than diesel.

b) The positive result far the motor off analysus on this sample appears ta be atighter hydrocarbon than diesel.

¢} Xylenes and ethylbenzene are over range. .

d) Reported as total hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8020,

e) Lead = 52 mg/kg.

f) Average of concentrations, ND equal te 1/2 detection limit.

-.-NA - Not analyzed. .- “TCE = Trichioroethylens.

ND - Not detected at mdtcated detecllon limnit. PCE - Tetrachloroethylene.
TPH-G - Total petroieum hydrocarbons quanpﬁed as gasoline. 1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichlorosthans.
TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel. " 1,1-DCA - 1,1-Dichlorsethane.

TPH-MO - Total petroleurn hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil.
Page 3 0f 3
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Table 3
Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

rormer Harpert 1ransportaton ¥aciicy, 1¥7s4 Vieekiana Avenue, Hayward, LA
All soil analysis results in parts per million (mg/kg) .

' Investigation:& Date:. -

ND ND ND

ND ND NI

2@ 24 ND ND ND ND 0.007 ND

g@27" 27 ND ND ND 0.007 0.015 ND

DP-2a 2 ND ND 0.019 0020 | 043 ND

d 13.5 1,800 <05 | as 19 270 | ND*
e 18.5 8,700 18 720 230 1,600 1 <05+

g 24 1,800 1.5 52 9.0 250 ND*

DP-3a 2 ND ND 0017 0.006 0.054 ND

b 1.5 ND ND 0.063 0.020 0.12 ND

e 18.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

g 215 18 0.036 0.067 0.070 0.060 ND*

DP-da 2 ND ND 0014 | . 0.008 0.058 ND

e 19.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

2@ 25 25 ND ND ND ND | ND ND

e@27 27 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Soil Sampling DP-5a 2 ND ND ND ND . ND ND
Additional Site Assessment d 2 b il D Wl ND D
f 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND

{February 14, 2001) e 24 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DP-6a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

d 14 ND ND ND ND ND f ND

e 18 ND ND ND ND ND i ND

g 24 ND ND ND 0.009 ND ND

DP-Ta 2 ND ND ND ND ND [ ND

d 14 ND ND ND ND ND [ D

e 18 ND ND ND ND ND | ND

g 24 ND ND ND ND ND || ND

DP-8a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

d 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND

e 18 ND ND ND ND ND || ND

g 24 ND ND ND ND ND |I ND

DP-9a 2 ND ND ND ND ND || ND

d 13 ND ND ND ND ND [I ND

e 18 | w~D ND ND ND ND || ND

g 24 18 0.020 0.020 219 030 || ND*

Laboratory's Practical, Quantitation Limits: . = .~ . . 0 |5 1. g L0

NOTES:
Proposed Cleanup Levels: RBSLs for Surface and Subsurface Soils from Application of Risk Based Screening Levels énd
Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater, SFBay RWQCE, December ! 2001

TeH-g: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX: B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Ethylbenzene; and X: Total Xylenes.
MTBE: Methyl-tert-Butyi Ether.

ngs: befow ground surface

ND: Not detected at or above the lab's practical quantitation limit.

<X : Not detected at the elevated PQL, X. PQL elevated due to faboratory dilution.
*: MTBE Analysis confirmed by EPA Method 8260.
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Table 3
- Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Former xHarpert lransportaten faciiry, 1¥¥s4 ivieeKiana Avenie, Haywara, LA
All 80il analysis resuits in parts per miilion (mg/kg)}

- Thvestigation: & Date.”
. 4-noint
Sgﬁ“:ff composite (04  ND ND ND ND ND | ND
\C, 109 . :
. 4-point :
3;2‘1 I;'ac“ff composite (0]  ND ND ND ND N | D
a,0,C, 209 ;
. 4-point .
S;;l ‘;";"Z" composite (04  ND ND ND ND | ND | wND
a,D,C, 209
LD#1 SW-E 35 ND ND ND 0.005 0.0i1 | ND
LD#2 SW-W 35 ND ND ND ND ND | wnD
LD#3 BC-N 40 ND ND ND | ND ND | ND
LD#4 SW-N 40 1.2 ND 0.012 0.005 0.006
Interim Remedial Action R
Large Diameter Auger Drilling & LD#S SW-N 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Source Removal LD#8 SW-§ 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(January 7, 8, 9, 10, 2002)
LD#9 SW-E 40 ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND
LD#10 SW-E 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#11 SW-W a0 ND ND 0.014 0.013 0.062
LD#12 SW-E 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#13 SW-E 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#13 SW-E 40 ND ND 0.006 ND 0.022 ND
LD#14 SW-W 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#15 BC-S 400 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#16 SW-W 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#16 SW-W 40" 34 a.041 ND 0.12 0.62 ND
4-point )
| DP-led,ef |composite (15- ND ND ND ND ND ND
Landfill Acceptance Borings 30%
‘ (October 18, 2001) 4-point
| DP-2¢,d,e,f | composite (15- 130 ND 0.13 0.37 1.2 ND
| 300
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facillty, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Monitoring Paint Information Laboratory Analytical Results * Fleid Messuraments _
weil Toc Scremn Data Depth to Groundwater ’:‘y‘:’ :: “"’"“':’ Voistite Organic Gompounds Lead Scavangers | Cissovad Redox
10, Efevation Interval 5 B, Tolusne Ethylbenzana Xyheus MTBE 184 Ethane] Fual Oxygrenates 1.2-0CA | .EDB- Dxygen FPotantist {ORF)
[faet, NGVD) {feet, bgs) (faat, TOC) {isat, NGVD} {ugL) {ogrL) {ugL} (vgl) fugit) {ug'L)- (ug/t) {ual) (g} fug/L) fuglL) {mg/L) [025]
o MWeS 5544 20 - 407
0323108 20.56 iL 21 540 ND NO 2 ND ND ND ND ND B — 0.30 153
a [ EDY) 45 Kl 160 RO ND I N ) ND ND ND ND NG 0.39 312
06724 2253 5 260 L) ND 78 ND” = = = = = 0,18 =z
Q321X 2241 33.03 450 3.3 T4 <25 ND" - - bt — - 015 =24
121300 2132 35 12 0 ND ND ! <1 ND* - - - — - 014 536
08R2710: 2387 3157 350 056 T ) 34 N = = - = = 0.3 216
06/1300: 2232 52 300 11 14 2 [ ) = = = - = 0.4 184
03721102 95 48 240 0.54 25 12 117 ND s = - = — [X] —
12118701 .55 85 270 i6 .7 13 54 ND = = = = = = =
05/200% 53 28 360 T 26 32 39 ND = = = by = 04 =
06720001 23.55 ) 750 4.4 2.4 62 23 ND* - - - — - - -
03729701 22.02 ¥ 170 11 ND 10 18 NE = = - = = 0.6 iy
0111201 23.41 03 e 73 232 Y 10 ND = = - = = 0.7 =
05/27/00 2308 35 430 5] NO a4 ND ND = = ND = = 3 =
W3 5.1 20 - 407
03723105 2045 3525 ND ND ND ND £ ND NE NO ND = = 0,14
» 0523604 2447 3124 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NE NG NG E
0672103 74 297 = - ~ = = = = = - = =
03721403 22.49 ¥ = = = = = = = = = = = ]
123002 2150 14.21 ND ND N ND <1 ND = = = = = E
CEIZTI02 240 .64 - = = = = = = = - = = 021
061302 231 32.56 ND. D ND ND ND ND = = = = = 020 392
Oz 102 221 33.56 ND D N ND. ND D = = P = = 5.2 =
T8I0 2380 191 ND 5 0.9 ND ND ND = - - = = = -
DO/Z0/0 24.32 158 N, D ND ND ND D = - = = = 6.4 =
06/2010 23.74 197 NE D ND ND ND 5] = = - = - = =
[EFEN 2222 3%.4 ND L] ND ND 5] = = - = = 0.5 =
011200 23.50 32, NEY D ND ND ND D = = = = - 0.7 —
09/27/00 23.85 32.4 ND D ND ND ND ND = — ND = = 2.5 -
MW 56.03 25-45
Garzais, 20,14 3565 120 35 067 4.5 93 ND 5] ND 5] = = K] 196
i 05723704 24,79 3124 7.000 470 e 1000 2300 <6 <200 <2000 <100 <10 <10 20 4
CE/Z4/03 06 3295 3,800 100 H 10 [ <15 = = - - = G5 67
0AZ1/03 2.9% 3.04 4,800 190 B 70 700 <5 = = = = = 07 72
12/30/02 .88 34.1 130 58 1.0 g 59 ND” - - = - - 0.14 251
CB/27iiz 442 16 1500 170 i 10 93 ND* = = = = -~ 043 207
G/ 3/02 2357 2.4 1,500 4 16 20 110 ND* - = = = - 0.08 T4z
G102, 2] 31,34 360 G4 28 62 ND = = = = = 0.1 =
121810 235 788 780 12 96 94 ND* = = = - ~ — -
05/20/0 2475 28 2,300 6 47 250 330 N~ = = = — = 03 -
G207 2415 ) 6,500 720 T30, TG 940 ND* = = = = = — -
0328 2258 ¥ 13.000 220 516 1000 2700 g = = = = = 0.4 =
017120 2397 3206 3,100 52 40 150 250 NG~ - = - - = 0.3 -
08727100 2369 32.3% 16,000 B40 29 1200 3500 =30 = = ND = - 0.4 -
MWS 56.01 75-45
0323005, 20.71 3590 160 ND ND 18 NE ND ND ND ND = L= 0.19 166
Fy 0972304 2431 31.20 4400 <25 <25 350 7S <15 <50 < 500 <25 <25 <25 .16
05/24/03 2306 3245 1500 = <5 35 1 0.6 = = = = = 0.0
0372110 22.95 33.08 1,200 5. <5 54 <10 ND* - — — ~ = a.0
12720102 1.91 34.10 670 PX <135 29 27 ND* - - ~ = - 0.1
08727102 4,44 31567 1.300 <25 7. 210 55 NC* - = - = = 9.1
Q613102 3.52 3248 1,600 <1.25 4. &7 53 <1.5" - - - - = 5.
0312102 3.1 290 750 0.77 EZ) 32 ND” - - — = - 0.1
128K 2416 185 2,700 33 X 320 10 <iE = = = = = =
0872000 24.72 128 2.500 E = 240 ) ND* = = = = - 0.3
06720/ 2413 188 1,800 T 48 160 7 ND* - - - - - = =
R 2256 3345 &8 Z2 ND 37 4 ND* — = = - = -
oH120 2387 3204 2300 5 3. 280 S ND" = = - = - =
D5/27/0 23.56 3245 1300 ND 4. 260 1 ND = = WD X =
Practicat Q Limit: *25/50 0.5 2 T o [ KR 16 5 2= =
C kevels (MCLs) 7 Action Lovels (Als) 1,000 1 150 700 - ... 1.750 s . 2. - - L
RWGQCE-SFBR Final ESLs {basis): F004T80) 1 (DWT) 40 (TE0) 30780) 13 (AHG) [ 5 (T80} e = -
Erogosed Cleanup Leves (16 tinmes the ESLy: 1000 @ w1 3w EE TRl R = = = =
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Tabla 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meakland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Manitoning Point information Lahorstory Ansiytical Rasults Field Measurements e
wet . TOC Screen Date Capth 2o Groandwater 7:;;‘"5::;’:;:’ Volatlis Oryanic Compountls Leac Scavengers || Dissalved Redox
10, Elovation. . Interval Sampled Groundwater Elovation Gasoliza Berzens | Toluena | Ethylbenzens |  Xyfames wTaE TBA Etharol | Fuet Oxygenates | 1,00CA | €08 Oxygan Potantial (ORF)

[foet, NGVD) {":f- hgs) {faet, TOC} (feet, NGLD) (ugll) (ugiL} {ug (ug/L) fuget) (o@lL) {ug't) {ug't) {ug/L) {ug't) fugl) (mg/l} (mv)
T D005 Toit
FEFETE FIFE 43 WD () D WD ) WG HD NG (D) = = 56 7
N 05723104 7548 3128 ND. ND ND 5.73 ND KD ND ND ND NG NE 590 303
G240 P52 304 = pe = = = = = = = T - 558 32
0321103 7360 3316 = = = = = = = = = = = 5.51 20
123002 234 4.3z NG ND L0} NG <7 D" - = - - - K1 376
Q8/27/02 4,58 1,68 — - - - - = * - - - - 0.22 369
e a.07 555 G NG ) ) NG = - = = = .20 370
Q32110 05 33.61 ND ND ND ND D = = = = = 5 ~
o7 4.70 9% 750 HD 713 35 iG) = = = = = = =
09720 537 T8 750 58 12 45 ND” - - - ~ = oy s
06120 4,58 98 T30 a 30 57 RDT = = = = = = =
BaeR X1 5358 WD ND WD N ND = = = = = i =
G112 449 3217 1,500 B 150 s ND” = = = = = 5 =
RlFHR 415 3248 70 1 11 ND WD = = NG - = 6.5 -
MW-E 56.16 20-40
[ErEl] i 545 NG ) NG NG L) ) NG, WG D = = 78 T
s 05123704 9.5 35 6] ND N N NG ) NG NG NG 5 ND 7 351
0612470 3.0 T3 - = - = = = = = - = - 7 12
03210 529 75 = = = = = = = = = = = B T5
12307 21.78 .37 ND ND ND ND <1 NDO™ - - - - - .36 365
DAZ7I0 7.4 73 P = - = = = = = = o - 58 3
Ger 13763 23.54 52 NG NG WD NG o [ - - - = = 5 384
0371702 =5 %5 ND ND ND ND 3] o - ~ - = = 4 =
T 5416 X ND ND ND) D 5 ] P = = = = = =
0912070 458 P D ND N ND o o = = = = = Tz =
0612010 4,06 327 ND D NI D D D = = = = = = =
0302810 % 56 3360 D NG T ND b KD - - = - - =
TIAZ0T AT 5333 NG NG ND ND o XD - - = = = =
5T 2359 3257 WD ND ND ND ) ) = - ND . ~ —
WS CoX -5
R 5 EE 700 =1 3] [ 3 <% ) <700 =16 = = oo 7
N 0512310 4.00 37 1501 =33 =25 70 160 <i5 =20 <500 == <35 =55 .26 155
SBI2A0 230 291 %900 75 5.0 735 76 T = - g - - 5.0 &6
QAT 17 o E o0 755 2 470 530 <5 - - = = = (] 51
TG 10 412 2,80 740 %5 350 370 o = ~ = = = o1 78
612770 Ta.6 152 10 pid z3 70 % o = = = = = 0.1 =3
06113102 2.7 3246 3,100 7ag 71 90 300 15 = = - = = G.14 155
S0z 1.7 3345 —510 7 i E & ) = - p - = 0.1 -
S 5538 53 i 240 128 ] 7500 215" - = — = = = =
GOm0 52,04 27 0 770 3g 380 a30 [ - = = - = 03 =
OEF2070 73.35 S 30 3 a5 50 T700 z0e = = = = = = =
032000 21,51 50 50 70 i 25 750 N - = - - = 0 =
SVIZ] 5547 504 10,508 550 110 1200 700 ND© = = = = = 5 =
0ai2700 .90 EP K] 1,001 Fh) 57 140 55 KD - - WD = = [ =
TRT0 R FH a0
(T B £ WD (D) D BT () ) NG G D = = ) TET
x OS2 23.81 .63 500 ND ND D ND D NG R ND (0 NG &3 160
06240 ] 53 750 <33 3 355 TE I - - = - - ] =
R 5350 5574 60 4 T4 0.7 1 ND* - - - = — T &
1213016 6.7 35.95 o 55 <5 5 <18 DY = = = - = 18 67
RIS Zadi 3128 i %33 15 38 NDY = = = = = is 5
R 225 218 o 577 B2 33 28 0T = = - = P 7] 701
0321102 2153 g 50 ND i1 3 e ND* - - = - - 0 —
21807 FIER! 63 1500 75 ) ND ND <0E - = - = — - =
DA 5370 04 1.200 ‘ &3 1z 9 DY - - p = o oA -
R 2317 7 Al 5 5 B N = = = = = = =
DA/ 2153 Xl BOT [ ND 6.12 ND = = = = = 5. -
01120 250 75 530 g 13 Pkl 35 ND = = = = = X: =
G8/2710 ERE z0z 550 G+l NG [T NG NG = - WG - — 5.z -
Frach I - T (T S M iy [ ES ~To 700 i I I = .
Cantaminant Levels (MCLs)/ Action Levels GAls) <~ .~ - - _ Trete - T 350 Foo 1756 s [ iz = = " es | 85 |  — T
RWOUB-SFBR FinalESLs (basis): . " 700 (TE0) 1 (DWT) 0(TEOT". | 30 {T&0) 13 (AHG) 5{T&GC}, — = - — — = — =
w (10 fimes: th'eEﬁ‘Ls!.' Co 7,000, 18 N | 200 130 50 - - - . - - - -
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Farmaer Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenus, Hayward, Ca,

Monitonng Point information Lahoratory Ansiytical Resuits . Fiaid Measuramants
wall : TOC Screen Date . Dapth e . Groundwater Toia! Patroleum. S Volatie Organic Compounds e Load Scuvengers Dissofead Redoi
; - ¥ B
D, Eavation interval . Gr i Toluene Ethylbamzens Xylares MTBE TEA Ethanol' | Fuel Oxygmenates 1,2-DCA ‘EDB Oxyzreit Potential (ORF)
{fant, NGVD} {fnat, bgs) {faat, TOC) (faet, NGVD) (/) fugL} fupd) {ug) (ug/L) {ug) {ugl} {ug/l) o) o) (ugel) {mgil} ~imY)
MW-11 £5.20 2540
032305 19.93 35.27 ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND (s = = .28 T
A 09/23/04 24.04 3196 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N ND .50 301
C6/24/03 2237 2283 = = = - = = - = - = = 43 21
03213 FZT) 3296 - - — - - - - ~ - - - 37 24
12/30/02 211 EENE] ND ND ND ND =1 ND = = = - = .16 374
Q827102 23.68 31.52 = = = - - = - - - - = 0.13 389
0513702 2278 3242 NC ND [\]s] WD ND ND = - - - - .15 a0
0221702 2176 33.44 ND ND ND ND ND NG - - = - - 0.3 -
12801 23.39 31.81 NI ND 858 ND ND D - - - - = - ~
Qor20/0 .87 33 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - = = [¥] -
067200 .39 Bl ND ND ND ND HND ND - - = - - - =
0372970 84 .36 NO NO a5 ND ND N = = = — = I3 =
0111270 21 89 ND ND 2.1 ND [\15] ND - - - — = .6 —
092770 22.42 2.77 =] ND ND ND ND ND — - ND - - B =
MW-12 66.49 25-40
D205 2102 35.47 NO ND ND ND ND ND ND' ND ND - - .28 323
) 09/23i04 25.16 I ND N . ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 82 298
08/24/03 2341 X = = - » = - - - - - - 25 29
03721102 23.28 .. - - - = = = = = = = = 23 22
12730102 2276 34, ND WO ND ND <7 ND = = = = = 77 377
08727102 2468 K - - - ~ - - ~ - - -~ = .60 430
08/1310: .86 3283 ND : ND HND ND ND - - o - - .51 450
03r2110: 286 33.623 ND ND ND ND HND ND = - - - - Q.7 -
121810 449 32.00 ND ND .86 ND ND ND = = = = - - -
052040 4.95 31.54 ND ND ND ND ND ND - = = - - 0.7 -
QB/20K° 4 4T 32.02 ND ND NG ND ND ND - = - - - — iy
Q372901 22.91 33.58 WY ND 5 ND ND ND - - - - = 1 =
012107 425 32.0 NG ND 11 ND ND ND - - - - — 1 -
(8270 398 32.51 NO ND ND ND ND ND - = ND = — 12 —
LYY TyGropnch Sample OZ2I0T 2] 25,000 580 160 3000 5600 <7000 = = = - = = =
j . - Practical Quantitation-Limit: .. ..~ . B A 25750, 05 0.5 0.5 ‘7 .1 10 3 . 5- s e Ex3 e e T
Maximum. Contaminant. Levels (MCLs) / Action Levels (Als).- . _ 009 - 1 SIS0 700° © 1,750 - =g S = &5 s - -
- RWQGCB-SFER Final ESLs (basis); B : i 10 (TED) T {DWT} 407&0) | 30(T&O)- 13 (AHG) - 5(T&0}. - ) - —=- - — - —
Profiosed Cinanug Leveis (10 bmes the ESLs): B - o0 10 |- 40 - 300 T o F T o T = = - T
NOTES:
Top of Casing ion. Calculaled = TOC - Depth to Groundwater. Refsrenced 1o NGVD.
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gescline. MTBE = Mathy - tart - Buty! Ether
uel Oxygenates = Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), feriary Bulyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethy! terfiary Buty! Ether {ETBE), tertiary amyf Methy! Ether (TAME)
= 1,2-Dichloroathane
EDB=1,2-Dibromesthane
s = Volafifa Qrganic Campounds. 0.0, = Dissolved Cxygen
ugiL = micrograms par liter, parts per bilfors; mg/L = mifligrams per liter, parts par milion
NO = Nat Detected at the Prectical Quaniitation Linit (PQL); <X = Nat Defectad at the elevated POL, X. POL elevated beceuse of sample difution. .
~ =Data ot coliectad or , or analysis not conduotad
MOL = Maximum Conterminent Level for dnnking water in Cafifernia (Dapartment of ABaith Services).
RWQCE-SFER = Califorria Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Final ESLs = "Final® Environmental Screaning Levels, based on the lowest [most conservative) scresning level (T&Q, DWT, or AHG) esteblished by RWQCE-SFBR for the protection of groundwater qualily.
T40 = Tasie & Ordor DWT = Drinking Water Toxicily AHG = Aquatic Habitat Gozl
= based on shellow groundwater being & potential groundwarer resource,
* Confirmed by GCMS methad 8260
™ = Action Leve Secandary MCL / water quafity goal
=L aboratory Report indicatas resultc within quantitation range; chromatogrephic pattern ot fypical of fuel.
Bl &= Groundwater sampios collected on Septomber 23, 2004 hava all been analyzed by EPA Method GC - MS / B260B. This analytical methad is more accurate and as & result ine laboratory’s Precical Quantitation Limit for TPH-g is 25 ppb. All gorundwater samples coliected front this date forward will be analyzed by these EPA Meth

Alf gorundwater samples coliecied from this dafa forward will be analyzed by these EPA Methods.
4 & =DP-8 was a grab sample obteined during driven probe soif characlerzation (WHA report: Juna 2001)

AJOBIHIL2 b ACROMI05W qOSIAMTant xis. 3ol Waber, Hayas ang Associates




Workplan Addendum with Updated Site Conceptuéal Model
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward
January 27, 2005

APPENDIX B

Geologic Logs of On-Site Investigation Drilling
including
Monitoring Wells
Driven Probe Borings
and
Landfill Acceptance Borings

Workplan-Addendum-Jan-2005 wpd

ATTACHMENT 7




!
) Blows/| Bample [usCs DESCRIPTION JHELL
0 6" aal!llall ... Y
l:' '.::
ML  Silty clay, red-brown to black, slightly " "
2 damp, very stiff, slight plasticity, ,'_-:.' %
no product odor. % I
- Ak
47 i1 I 32
q LJ (4
6%} t7 |s-5 AN
10 -
12+ B
D e 32 |5~ Green~brown to dark brown, slight odor. X% I 2
e 25 | s-1 Light green-brown to red-brown, dry, llighc
to moderate product odor. I X
18 | e
CH} Clay, dark brown.-moiat, stiff, high fsfi
20" plasticity, moderate to strong product 3 s &
15 | 5-2 eodor. 5 X
- ] s 2K
22- :'."-:-‘,".
R §
] v R
| 24 = eF
} 26 39 | s-2 Light green-brown, wet, hard, moderate EE
i e proeduct odor. XL N 3
28] g
30 Clay continues downward, continued on "‘:'-::
next plate. k¥ ngw 1
LOG OF BORING B1/MW-] |rLate
mea'u.mum Harbert Transportation P-4
i Seem B e G {3 SR Hayward, California -
I0JECT NO. 8660~ '




-@— .

Harbert Transportation

g

hinan Ml e 8 fromre (A SVW AW R 90N Hayw'rd. c.lifor“i'

\OJECT NO. 8660-1

. ll::o/ 3!;::!0 IUSCS OESCRIPTION &!Nl-sl.t
30
CH ] Clay, light green-brown, wet, hard, high b 13
plasticity, moderate product odor. P X
32 18 5-30 -1
N Dark green-brown, very stiff. =
34 J ~ o g
| - :::f
364 38 [S-35 Red-brown, hard, slight product odor. J nm
18 kc
_ »
<
m
40 =
/
42 ‘
Total depth o 41.5 feet.
i
L
-
!
T —— Y S——
LOG OF BORING B1/MW-1 [rLate

pP-5




Meekland and Blo: -m Ave %EVST N :
m HEW Drilling [PRILLER je e SuﬁmﬁBEE'i' 11-28-89 \{SHED 11-28-89
g%ﬁjii . [ 7
Monitoring Well PTH(ET) 34 OWPL.
6 GEY BT CRECRED BY:
%S J. Alt
~ o @ SAMPLES
=
=D PESCRIPT ION : £ £ O REMARKS
& T ;
41 Fi11 4
4 _ ‘ 4
+dark brown clay, dry, adobe -+
5_"_ —t— g
+4reddish brown fine sandy silt with + 10
|some clay, dry 1
jTan sandy silt'to silty sand. Thin lens of 4
coarse sand at 11 fr.; dry, becoming moist 3
10-at 15 ft. - 5
T T B
154 1 2
T T 6
20 4 £ £2¢
J,Gray clay, moist, mottled brown, moderately- 4 5
plastic
% 1 1
1 25t + 3
4 - 10
+ 30
Project Durham Site B-3
LOG OF BORING mas
Projsct No, :




SAMP

Project No.

CONT. LOG OF BORING 33

Fr LE
=g o g
W] DESCRIPTION §§ 3% REMARKS
[ -
oy 2l EIE
1 Gray clay mottled brown, moist, moderately [ 4
1l plastic. ' L ‘5‘
A1 5
38+ Brown clayey sand and gravel, grades 2
T downward to brown clayey silt. T 11
40
T Bottom of boring T
+ No sample <+
a8+ -+
801+ -
55 -
T -
0 +— —
.l n -
70 + =+
- -
Project




PRI my TLEVATION :
o Tlag__Me_ekJ.a.n.d_a.nd;Blassom Ave &E? DATUM 5
MHT CME 55 i 40 B34 (FT) -
. Fi ]ST.,.] f
E Monitoring Well PT-I(FTI;]RM EUFPL_
tD By : CHELRED BY:
MENT J. Alt
GEM
o - ig 2 WLES -
e DESCRIPTION - —
E P
+ Fill - Sand and Gravel } 4
5 - 8
Dark brown clay, dry 6
* -y 4
T Tan silty clay, dry T
T T
| : T 5
101+ e 6
. 9
4 brown sandy gravel 1
15 --Oray clayey silt to silty clay, locally L E
1 s_andy 1 4
J 4
1
20 -+ i
Same as above 2
T moist T
4
28 T"Same as above with brown mottlings B 5
o + 6
30
Project  pyrham Site :
. LOG OF BORING B4 /mw
roject No.




CONT. LOG OF BORING &

Project No.

R L B|__ SAWLE
Eo =
E g DESCRIPTION §§ LW gg REMARKS
30 S =i2 =188
+ Gray clay, moist, mottled brown + 7
+ : + 13
+ 4
35 4 : A1 g
T Brown silty clay, wet T g
40
i bottom of boring 1
45+ -+
50+ o
585 .
40+ —
651 -4
- -’
70+ -1
g -
-1- L ad
Project




® ®
"BORING LOG

Project _ Durham Transportation Hola/Well MW-5

Location see location map Oftemstar of Drill Mote 8"
Jeb ¢ ON-4 Total Depth of Mole 45 ft .
Geologist/Engineer T A1t Date Started Aup. 31, 1990

Dri31 Agency HEW Drilling Date Completed 4.0 21 1990

[~
OEPTH _ =] = | sRaPrHiE
W FEET WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL i i SYMBOL DesCRIPTION.
- 0 : gravelly sand-fill, dry
= ey pNEd dark brown clay-soil horizon
Pl A S, :
h
5 4" solid medium brown sandy clay, moist
B PVC pipe !
| _h 141
u . grout Nk :
- 10 , blue gray sandy clay grading.
- 712 to a clayey sand, moist .
=
-
B grayish brown sandy clay, moist,
— 15 scattered small gravel '
i 12 | 3
grayish brown fine to mediuxﬁn
grained sand, moist
- 20 :
light brown clay, moist plastic,
- 414 :

reddish brown mottling




® @
‘BORING LOG

PACUECT: Durham Transportation HOLE / WELL # - . MW~5
JOB NUMBER: 90wd PAGE: 2 oF 2

DEPTH ' BLOW |\ cne
(FEET) COMPLETION DETAIL SAMPLE #|COUNTS /

Foor | SYMeoL
bentonite
— seal # -

25 -

DESCRIPTION

5 18 | gray motted brown clay,

moist to damp, plastic
gray clay; motted brown,
moist, plastic

30  w—

sand pack

4" slotted
PVC casing

35 -

{

L T T O T T O T O O O O T T T T

Py brown clay, moist, silty,

moderately plastic

45
. g 8 ' tight brown, fine to
— medium grained sand, wet,

ul dark bfgwn - ‘ E




BORING LOG

Project -Durham Transportation

Location see location map

Job ¢ an-4

Geologist/Engineer I, Alr

Ort11 Agency HEW F{1l1ing

Holeel) ¢ Mw-6

Dtammter of Ortll Hele 8 inches
Tota) Depth of Hole 45 ft.,

Date Started __ Aug. 30,1990

Date Completed Aug. 30, 1990

w
DEPTH 3 F | GRaPriC
WLkl CONSTRUCTION DETAIL = ] DESCRIFTION
IN FEET : T3] e RN,
- O
3" asphalt
[~ sand and gravel
- 5 4" solid —=
PVC pipe 11711
-
B grout :
10 medium brown silty to sandy clay,
12 | 2 moist, locally scattered graﬁrel
B up to 1/2" in size :
= medium brown clay to clayey silt
. 15
713
B brown fine-grained sand, loose,
- moist '
P .
L 20 :
NA | 4 gray motted brown clay, moist to
= H

damp, plastic




BORING LOG

—

PROJECT: Durham Transportation : HOLE/WELL#: MW-6
JOB NUMBER: 9(-4 PAGE : 2 oF 2
DEPTH ' BLlow | uscs
{FEET) COMPLETION DETAIL SAMPLE # C%Joﬂlorff SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
—
bentonite
- seal —
25 = —
= E 3 20 ligﬁt brown clay, moist
— - plastic, reddish brown
— - mottling
— [ same as above, except
- grading to gray in color
30 eud .
‘ — A gray clay, wet, plastic,
sand pack — 6 11
= - - locally sandy
—— promrey
— -
-
35 e 4" slotted| —
PVC claéing | 7 17
]
= - light brown clay, wet
= [ plastic
40 = - light brown clay, wet
— E 8 7 plastic, locally silty
— - to sandy
- ‘light brown sandy clay,
— - wet plastic
-
45_ S S
' g} 15
—
—




BORING LOG

frofect Durham Transportation

Location _See location map

Job # 90-4

Nolaswell 9 MW -7
Ofameter of Dril) Hole g

Tota) Dapth of Kole 45 ft,

Geologist/Engineer J. Alt Date Started Oct, 1, 1990
or111 Agency HEW Drilling Date Completed Oct. 1 , 1990 !
DEPTH 2w i
_ 5 GRAPHIC
N reer WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL g §, o DESCRIPTION
3 .
- 0 ——%‘ '_‘% '4" concrete
- v RSELS
-t Nirw .
7 ; fill -~ sand and gravel
R dark brown clay, damp gradfng
- 4" solid: to medium brown silty clay .
L S PVC pipe
L—-.__J)
[ 171 1
. grout
. gl 2 medium brown clayey silt,
B damp
-
15
s 91 3
i gray sand, medium grained, -
20 damp
414

gray clay, moist with brown
mottering




BORING LOG

PROVECT: Durham Transportation
JOB NUMBER:

90-4

HOLE /WELL #:

PAGE: 2

MW-7
OF 2

DEPTH
(FEET}

COMPLETION DETAN.

SAMPLE #

BLOW
COUNTS /
FOOT

Uscs
SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

25 m—

bentonite!
seal -

sand pack

4" slotted
PVC casing

L

H“lllllll[llllllIHHHIHIHL[[JH]Hllllll.llHllllllllilllIl

13

12

16

10

11

gray clay, moist with
brown mottering

tan motteled gray silty
clay, locally sandy

tan clay; very plastic

tan clay-motted brown;
very plastic, some silt

fine grain tan-mottled
brown silty sand; very
wet, some plasticity




®
BORING LOG

troject Durham Transportation Rolewell §  MW-8

tocation See location map Dlameter of Ori1l Mote 10"

Job ¢ 91-6 Total Depth of Hole 40
Geologist/Ingineer J. Alt Date Started Feb. 13, 1991
Dritl Agency HEW Drilling Date Completes Feb. 13, 1991
DEPTH R STRLCT | § £ | orarmic
reE WEZLL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 213 | smeor DESCRIFLION
3 15 )
- 0
|5 4" solid Brown clay, somewhat plastic, dry
8 PVC pipe 151
e
- 10 grout ' Brownish gray sandy cla
( _ gray y y
B 15| 2
= 15 Brownish clay, somewhat plastic;
n 18 | 3 clay lead to medium coarse sarf;dy
bentonite ! clay-had pebbles in it and was
=
seal quite dry. This leads to brown
el ‘-—--*_ — :
sand
20 1 Brown clayey sand grading to gi'ray
1 514 clay, mottled brown, very plasitic




BORING LOG

PROJECT: Durham Transportation

JOBNUMBER: 91-6

HOLE/WELL®:  MW-8
PAGE :

oF 2

DEPTH

COUNTS/

(FEET) COMPLETION DETAR UNTS | oo

BLOW

uscs

DESCRIPTION

sand pack

_| 4" slotted
PVC casing

W T T T T T T T OO

11

11

Top: mottled brown‘mud with
some sandy clay
Bottom: brown mﬁd with
gray mottling

Brown silty clay with gray

mottling, becoming moist

Tight brown clay, very
plastic

Brown clay with dark brown
l?ottling, moist, plastic r




.BORING LOG

rroject Durham Transportation

Locstion Se€e location map

Job ¢ 91-6

Geologist/Engineer J,. Alt

Pri)1l Agency HEW Drilling

Holerwell p MW-9

Otameter of Dridl Mote 10"

Tots) Depth of Hole 40!
Date Started Feb. 13, 1991

Date Completed Feb. 13, 1991

[
DEPTH S| 5
) WEZLL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 2| §|ompmec BESCRIPTION
IN FEET 3" 3 SYMBD .
F R
0 4
T ke
» ;A z"; ;:' -
5 4" solid Medium brown clayey sily, somewhat
PVC pipe 151 1 plastic, some small angular rbck
- o fragments, dry : 7
10 grout Same as above i
8|2
= oy
- : .
15 - Brown clayey silt, locally sandy,
o] 3 moderated to low plasticity, grading
B : to fine grain sand, loose, moist .
" bentonite ' .
seal —#
e ey — —
|20 ' Brown sandy clay, gray mottling -
[
- 6|4
L — -
 —




® | ®
BORING LOG

PAQUECT: Durham Trensportation HOLE/WELL®: MW-9
JoBNumBeR: 91-6 PAGE: 2 oF 2

DEPTH aLow uses '
(FEET) COMPLETION DETAIL SAMPLE ¢ ogggfi SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

Greenish-gray clay

25 w—

sand pack

| 1

Brown clay with some silt

30 ==
6 10 greenish gray mottling

4" slotted
"PVC casing
-

7 15 Medium brown clay, gray

mottling, moist

I
W T I AT T I T T O T T

Medium brown clay, very

plastic, moist




BORING LOG AND RECORD OF MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION :;Qw”": 0‘

DEPTH J

e WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL NVALUE | SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
10 = 0+ 4" Asphatt over 1" Gravel Base, Sandy !
T T Dark brown ¢lay, Organic '

= F Locking, Vapor-proof i Plastic, Moist
7 N Cap B Reddish brown clay, Moist,
15 s L Moderately plastic
-4 -+ 414110 Light brown clayaey silt,
N -t . Moist, No odor
e -1+ ‘ Grades to sifty clay
410 104
1 4 g Light brown clayey sand, Scattered coarse
L ag— ¢ SolidPVC L sand to pebbies, Moist
:: :: Grading to sandy gravel
15 15
. . . V5 .
L L—_’_ Grout, Portland  —+ Light browr? sandy to silty clay
" = cament -1 Plastic, Moist
: - Thin (~2" thick) lenses of coarse sand
L No hydrocarbon odor
il ]

Gray clay with brown mottling
_ Moist, moderately plastic

= Abundant root holes

No hydrocarbon cdor

» wn 2

: . Gray clay, brown mottling

- Moist, Plastic

- ¥ 3 Light brown clayey fine sand, Grey momin{;.

~ Faint hydrocarbon odor (locally moderate),

B Scattered pebbiss

n w2 [ Light brown ciayey tine sand to fine sandy’ |

[ clay, Moist (not saturated), Very faint .
A hydrocarben odor, Grey mottling, Oxidized

- roots :

B End of Boring

P Dumaﬁransponation ot < 10
Apanment, 19875 Meekland Ave e sOiiee 90"
T 91-15 Tam uot: o H a0

[T —— J.N. AR i Date S1a1va 1/21/92
Tt HEW P 1121/92




BORING LOG AND RECORD OF MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION Flure 2
pEPTH J
oot WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL NVALVE | sAMPLE DESCRIPTION
+0 0 4* Concrete over 6" Base
A N ——
= i - Dark brown clay,
-+ (I_.;:cklng, Vapor-proof - _J_ Moist, Plastic
— p ——
-+ S Light browe siity fine sand,
. —— 1o Molst
410 104-
4 i 4 £10/10 Light brown clayey silt with soma fine
- -t 4210?;3!3 Schedule - sand, Molst, No hydrocarbon odor
+15 151
= - 487 Madium brown silty clay
-t lge— Grout, Porlland == Moderately plastic, Molst, No hydrocarben odor,
4 cement - Grados into clayey to sitty sand '
+-20 204- p— Gray' clay, Molst, Plastic,
T a T‘.(———' Bentonite Seal T No hydrocarbon odor
4=25 - #3Sand 23 Lost most of sample--
4 = —— anane Tan sandy clay with gray
-, § -1 mottling, Very faint
-+ =] -T hydrocarbon odor
430 _!;_ E 301 — Tan sandy clay, Wet, Grey mottling,
T = 2" Schedule 40 s Moderate hydrocarbon odor
T = PVC B
T = Siotted 0.002° T
135 = 351 ,
L — A4 4910 Medium brown silty o fine sandy clay, Gray
i . o= A4 mottling, Moist to wet, No hydrocarbon odor
1T E Screw-on Endcap |~
440 = 401
. L — End of Boring
urham Transportation 11
Residence, 19870 Meskland Ava. )
CTTS, Inc. LT i
¢ technology services
_" ”:li;m&gzmlﬂsﬂ [Sentv=" J. N- Ah ™ 1/24/92
) 70011,
i HEW Pro=""12a92




BORING L0OG

Project Durham I:canspo:tat:i an

lecation coo tacatinn map

Job # 90-4

Geologist/Engineer J. Alt

WoleMe¥l # B

O'asmter of Ori11 Kole __ 8 inches |
Tota) Depth of Hole 25 fte, :
Date Started _ Oct. 1,1990

Dri11 Agency HEW Dr4illing Date Completed Oct. 1,1000 .
DEPTH 21« GRAPHIC
e \ , , : I's AP A . ,
N FEET WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL s 3 | svmeoL DESTRIFTION
P
pvan O —
backfill gravel, etc.
- 5 -
A 1511
— 10 | boring log fine grain sand green with -
‘only; no well 13 2 hydrocarbons; slightly silty the
B install first foot, brown clay with black “
was installed streaks
- i ~
- 15 gravel fill in first foot, nexticomeé
10} 3 green soil (silty, sandy clay), odor
- of old petroleum, last foot sandy
clay gray (slight green tinge), some
B plastcity
— 20
sl 4 dark gray silty clay; very plastic

mottled brown down to approx1mate1y
21'; has greenish tint.




® ®
BORING LOG

PROJECT: Durham Transportation HOLE/WELL¥: B-1
JOBNUMBER.  G0-4 PAGE : 2 oF 2

DEPTH ' BLOW | 1ers
COMPLETION DETAIL SAMPLE #| COUNTS /

{FEET) FooT |SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

e e gray with slight green

25 tinge first 10",

5 15 5 brown' clay, mottled green

] and orange; very plastic
-lsoil,. still pretty dry. j

1

l




1Tl
N e

I
w

- 14

. 15

— 16

—17

=18

~—- 19

- 20

=21

—22

23

24

L~ 25

e 26

ISampling Intorva]

Sampie [dentiflcation
&

OVA Data (ppmv)

Sample Analyzadl

Groundwater

GEOLOGI&LOG

Exploratory Borehole

Deapth

[ DP-1a

DP-1b

DP-1¢

bP-1d

1

P11l

DP-1e

I}

| 3 R

DP-1f

1

DP-1g

DP-th

Lithologic Pattern

FJOB NO.: HS042.B DQ: February 14, 2001
CLIENT: Harbert Transport

BORING #

LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Galiié*ornia DP-1

LOGGED BY: C. Taylar SAMPLED BY: C. Tayler
DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) :
DRILL METHQCED: Hydraullc BGriven Largs Bore and Macro-Gors ;Prnbes

Sheet
1of 2

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
{Lithalogiec name, color, moisture,

USCcs ’ - e
density/consistency, grain sizé%,
other descriptors, MC odor.)

CH , very dark grayish brown 12;), moist to wet,
firm, moderate to high plasticity, ne _diiatency,ilow teughness, .
dominantly clay with few fine grained sands, subrounded grains,
ne odor, no discoloration. '

- Coarsening downward, gradational sontact.

oL Sandy CLAY, brown (10 YR 4/3}, damp, modei'ate plasticity, no
dilatency, contains some subroundad sands, ne odor, no
dicoiaration. :

- Thih lenses of fine grained sands with some ¢lays.

- Thin lenses of fat clays wiht trace sands.

- Color change to gray (10 YR 4/1) associated \;J'vith hydrocarban
contamination, moderate hydrocarbon odor.

cH (Eat CLAY, dark -gray (10 YR 4/1), damp to moifst, soft, very high

piasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, discolored
due ta hydrocarbons, moderate to high odor,

- Moisture increase fo wet, groundwater encouritered.




v w = Depth
N2 (feet)
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35
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47
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lSampling intarvall

Sample Analyzadl

L

Exploratory Borehole

JOB NO.:" H9042.B TE: February 14, 2001
CLIENT: Harbert Trénspg\tlon

LOQCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
LOGEED BY: C. Taylar SAMPLED BY: C. Tavior

DRILLER: En Probe {Dennis)
DRILL METHOD: Hydraulle Driven Latgs Bore and Macra-Core Probas

BORING #
DP-1

)

Sampia |dentification

&
QVA Data (ppmv)

Groundwater
Depth

11 i1t 3.1

DP-1h

DP-1i

DP-1j

DP-1k

(I S T T O O

tririrtrenra

i

Lithologic Patiern

Uscs

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
{Lithologic name, color, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.)

Eat CLAY, dark-gray (10 YR 4/1), damp to moist, soft, very high
plasticliy, no dilatancy low toughness, trace sands, discolored
due to hydrocarbons, moderate to high odor.

. gray {10 YR 5/1}, wet, medium
dense, slight plasticity, fine grained sands, sub rounded, 30%
clays, discoloration, moderate to high odor.

Eat GLAY, brown (10YR 5/4), damp, moderate plasticity, no
dilatency, contains few to some sands, no odor, no discoloration.

Baoring tarminatad at 46 feet bgs, Backfill with Portland Cament Slurry tc
ground surfage.




JOB NO.: HS042.8B D; February 14, 2001
CLIENT: Harbert Transportation : BORING #

] o
- OL GIC LOG LOCATION: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, Caltforma DP-2
= ) . LOGGED BY: C. Tayior SAMPLED BY: C. Tay!or
N Exploratory Borehole DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) Sheet
DRILL METHOD: Hydrauiic Driven Large Bors and Macra-Core Probes
L——— e n)
HE:
{5 s o Identificat B SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFIC.ATlON
£ | S| 8 Somple ldgntlication 1 8 Lithologic Pattern{ USCS (Lithologic name, color, moisture,
%3 2 'ﬁ OVA Data (ppmy) Eg densutylconsnstency, grein SFZ?%.
ol A 2 other descrlptors HC odor. _)
51§ &
_— i)l Y]
I _ CL [Sandy GLAY, very dark grayish brown {10YR 5!2) dry, fean, ver
stiff, no plastlcity, no dilatency, high toughness, little sands
: 1 : subangular grains, no odor, no discoloration. |
~ 2 7/ [«@DP-2a
. 2 - . .
= - - Coarsening downward,
- 4 —
L. - - Color change to dark yellowish brown (10 YR 4/4)
. DP-2b
s 7 —
- 8
L 9
:10 : DP-2c
T .
- - Gradatlonal contact.
- - CH |Fat CLAY, gray brown (10YR 5/2}, moist, firm, moderata to high
- 13 plasticity, na dilatency, low toughness, trace sands high hydro-
N - ZDP 24 carbon odor, blue-gray discoloration (Gley 2 5/58)
14 )
= - CL  18andy GLAY, gray brown (10 YR 5/2), damp, sqft and loose, low
T plasticity, no dilatency, low teughness, some sands, sands
L - subangular and poorly graded, high hydrocarbon odor, blue gray
- 7] CH |[EFat CLAY, gray brown (1OYR §i2), moist, firm, moderate to hlgh
— 17 plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sgnds, high hydro-
:18 : bpP-2e carbon ador, blue-gray discloration (Gley 2 5!5!3)
=19 - q
~-20
-2
—22 DP-2f -
:24 _ bP-2g - Moisture increases to wet, groundwater first encountered.
-25
-26
-37 - DP-24g

-~29

-30

[ O I




JOB NO.: H8042.B ATE: February 14, 2001

E 0G|C L CLIENT: Harbert Transportation BORING #

M LOCATION: 19884 Meskland Avenue, Hayward, California Bp.3
LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor

Exploratory Borehole DRILLER: En Probe (Dennls) She )

DRILL METHOD: Hydrautle Driven Large Bars and Macra-Care Probas

]

L]

5 s le Idontifioati £ "SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
g1 oS MR 251 Lithologic Pattern| uscs (Lithologic nams, color, moisture,

N OVA Data (ppmv) 2s density/consistency, grain size%,

s i other descriptors, HC odor.)

a a '

'ﬂm{'ary dark gray brown (TOTR 3/2), damp, firm, moder

ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no ador
no discloration, roots, high organic content,

RAN0Y LLAY, Vel j j .
atif, no plasticity. no dilatency. high toughness Iittle sands,
subangular grains, no odor, no discoloration,

- Low-moderate Mydrocarbon odor detected.

—
-
[

R )

B = . very dark grayish hrown {(10YR 3/2},
=13 — dry, loose, mostly medium sized sand grains, subangular, 10 %
= . DP-3d fine subangular gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, no dilatency,
~14 - moderate adar, no discoloratlan.
b 18 Sandy CLAY, very dark grayish brown (‘1b ¥R 3/2), dry, lean, low
- - plastfoity, no dilatency, mostly clays, 30-35 % medium grained
16 — sands, subangular grains, moderate hydracarban odar, slight
- —_ blue-gray discoloration {Gley 2 5/58).
18 — DP-3e
19 [ |
] Clayey SAND, dark yallowish brawn (10 YR 3/8), wet to
20 saturated, looss to medium dense, mostly medium to fine
™ grained.sands, subangular, 25 % clays, no plastleity, 15 % siits,
2t — moderats hydrocarbon odor, no discoloration.
= DE-3f - Perched Groundwater
22 — : =
= gray brown {10 YR 5/2), moist, firm, mederate to high
23 - piasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, high hydro-
- carban odor, blue-gray dlecioration (Gley 2 §/58).
24
25 -
26 - DP'3Q
27 - -
] q - Moisture increases to salurated, groundwatar encountered.?‘ )
29 —
0 —
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- 14
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=21
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=23

—24
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-27

=29
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ANENEEN
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Sampls |dentification
&

OVA Data (ppmv)

Lithologic Pattern

Groundwater
Depth

qDF‘-Jta

1

1 11 1.1

DP-4b

DP-4¢c

1

11

I

1 111 ]

1

DP-4e

DP-4f

DP-4g

DP-4d

JOB NO.: H3042.B February 14, 2001

CLIENT: Harbert Transportation : | BORING #
LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California : DP-4
LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor
DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) _ 1StLefe1t
DRILL METHQD: Hydrauile Drivan Large Bore and Macro-Care iProbes .

———— e — |

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASS!FI(E:ATION

UsScsS {Lithalogic name, color, moistire,

density/consistency, grain size%,
other descriptors, HC odor.)

Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), damp, firm, meder-
ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trzﬁce sands, no ador
no discleration, roots, erganic content. ’

Sandy CLAY, grayish brown (10YR §/2), dry, iean, \}rery stiff, no
blasticity, no dilatency, high toughness, little fine to medium
sands, subangular grains, no odor, ne discaloration.

- Coarsening downward sequence.

- Sands increase to some. ,
- Few subrounded to rounded gravels and pebbles present.

Clayey SAND, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3;12), dry, very
dense, mostly sands, fine to medium subangular grains, 35-40%
clays, no plasticity, no odor, no discoloration. |

Fat CLAY, gray brown (10 YR 512), mo|St, firm, moderate to high
plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, Ino hydro-
carban oder, ho discoloration. :

- Moisture increases to saturated, groundwater ;encountered.
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JOB NO.: H9042.B ,ATE: February 14, 2001

CLIENT: Harbert TranspOftation BORING #
LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California DP-§
LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Tayler

DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) 13?“‘*}
DRILL METHQD: Hydraullc Driven Large Bare and Macra-Care Probes |

Lithologic Pattern| USGS

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
(Lithalogic name, ¢color, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.)

|LalDP-5a

N T I O I I O T

1

DP-&b

DP-5¢

5

DP-84

DP-5e

DP-&f

DP-5g

CL

CH

W--——-—--—---———l_——l
Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), damp, firm, moder
ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, tfrace sands, ne odor
no discloration, roots, high organic santent,

Sandy CLAY, very dark grayish brown {10YR 3/2}, dry, lean, ver
stif, no plasticity, no dllatensy, high toughness, little sands,
subanguiar grains, no odor, no discoioration.

, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, loose,
meetly medlum slzed sand grains, subangular, trace fine
subangular gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, no dilatency, no
Eat CLAY. gray brown {10 YR 6/2), moist, firm, moderate to high
plasticity, na dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no hydrocar
bon odor, no discloration.

- Moisture Increases to saturated, groundwater sncountered.
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Sample |dentification
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[Sample Analyzed' :
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GEOLOGIC LOG

Exploratory Borehole

Groundwater
Depth

M DP-6a

1 1 1.1 1

I |

!

DP-6b

DP-6¢

DP-6d

|

1

DP-6e

DP-&f

DP-8g

it

JOB NO.: HS042.B Dfebruary 14, 2001
CLIENT: Harbert Transportati

BORING #
LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Calrfornla DP-6
LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Tay!or
DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) 18}::?’3;

DRILL METHOD: Hydrauile Driven Larges Bore and Macro~Core Prabes

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFIEATION

Lithologic Pattern[ Uscs | (Lithologic name, cclor, moisture,

densntylconsustency, grain s;ze%
other descriptors, HC edor)

CH |Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), damp, firm, moder-
ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no ador
no disclaration, rcots high organic content,

.

_—dl-—-_—__-_---___“in_--_hl-
CL '|Sandy CLAY, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2) dry, lean, ven

stif, no p!astlclty, no dilatency, high toughness, little sands,
subangular grains, no oder, ho discoloration.

CH |Eat CLAY, gray brown (10 YR 5/2), moist, firm, moderate to high
plasticity, no dilatency, [ow toughness, trace sands no hydrocar-
ban odor, no discloration.

- Moisture increases to saturated, groundwaterg encountered.




10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

' Sample identification
&

OVA Data (ppmv)

ampling Intervai
ampte Analyzed

Groundwater
Depth

[llDP-7a

1.t 1 L1yt 5ot 838ty

DP-7b

DP-7¢

DP-7d

ol DP-76

DP-7f .

DP-7g

Exploratory Borehole

Lithologic Pattern

JOB NOQ.: H9042.8 - PATE: February 14, 2001

'GLIENT: Harbert Transportation ' BORING #

LOCATION: 19884 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California DP-7

-LOGGED BY: C. Tayloar SAMPLEDR BY: C, Taylos

DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) 15'1: "™
.S

DRILL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Latge Bore and Macro-Care Probes

. 8OIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION

uscs (Lithologic name, coior, moisture,

density/consistency, grain size%,
oiher descriptors, HC odor.)

ASELANLT

Eat CLAY, very dark gray brown (1¢YR 3/2), damp, firm, moeder
ate plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no odwi
na discloration, raots, high arganic cantent.

.

very dark grayish brown (10YR 3!2), dry, lean, ver
stif, no piastlcity, no dilatency, high toughness, little sands,
subangular grains, no ador, ne discoloration.

Clayey SAND, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), dry, loose,
mostly medium sized sand grains, subangular, trace fine ‘
subangular gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, no diiatency, no’
odor, no discoloration.

gray brown (10 YR 5/2}, moist, firm, modarate to high
plasticity, no dlilatency, low toughness, trace sands, ho hydracar
ben ador, no discleration,

- Molsture Increases to saturated, groundwater encountered.




JOB NQ.: H9042.B '; February 14, 2001
. BORING #

G EO LOG ' C LOG CLIENT: Harbert Transportation :
LOCATION: 19884 Meskiand Avenue, Hayward, Caiifornia | pp_a
- LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Tayfor |
ExDlorathy Borehole DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) : fhoief
DRILL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Large Bare and Macro Care Probes
-,“
’ﬁ'ﬁ 'g - ——
L = 2 Sampie ldentification 3 SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFK‘ATION
£ |2 § pie la2 3‘{1 Lithologic Pattern| uscs {Lithologic name, color, moisture,
a9 2% OVA Data (ppmv) '§ 3 densaty/conslstency grain size%,
ac |5l = s other descriptors, HC odor.)
£l € & | |
S —|ASEHAULT
-1 CH  fFat CLAY, very dark gray brown (10YR 3/2), ciamp firm, moder-
ate plasticity, no dilatency, fow toughness trace sands, no odor
2 jDP-Ba no discloration, reots, high arganic content.
3
4 -
b 5 a—
- % DP-8b
[~ 7 - i : .
L. 8 — cL Mvery dark grayish brown (10YR :VZ), dry, lean, ven
- - stit, no plasticity, no dilatency, high toughness, little sands,
_ 5 . subangular grains, no odor, no discoloration.
:10 : DP-8¢
10 ]
pae | _ _ﬂ
:13 : 2 50 , Ve graylisn orown ' Ty, oos;g,
DP-8d mostly medium sized sand grains, subangular, trace fine
14 — subangular gravels 20 % clay, no plasticity, na! dllatency, no
15 :] odor, no discoloration.
—— o |EstCLAY, gray brown {10 YR 5/2), moist, firm,; moderate to high
16 = \ piasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, no hydrocar-
—_ bon odar, no discloration.
— 18 T dpr-se
19
— 21
o ppP-8f . =
—23 -
[ 24 V4 : : :
- - 409_89 - Moisture increases io saturated, groundwateriencountered.
L. 25 ;
L 26 —
27 —
[-29 —
30 -
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GEOLOGIC LOG

Exploratory Borehole

Groundwater
Depth

11 F B A

-qop-ga

DP-9b

DP-gc .

DP-8d

[ DP-9e

(IS

DP-gf

DP-8 Groundwater

N

DP-9g

FETH LR

Lithologic Pattern| USCS

JOB NO.: H9042.B ‘TE: February 14, 2001
CLIENT: Harbert Transpoltation ‘ BORING #

LOCATION: 19984 Meekiand Avenus, Hayward, California DP-g
LOGGED BY: C. Taylor SAMPLED BY: C. Taylor
DRILLER: En Probe (Dennis) . ' ;"'?")
DRILL METHOD: Hydraulle Driven Large Bare and Maere-Cora Probes o

W

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
{Lithologic name, color, moisture,
densﬂylconsastency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor,)

cL

CH

Egi EE*Q very dark gray!sﬁ Brown (10 Y 572), molst to wet,

firm, moderate to high plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness
domlnantly clay with few fine grained-sands, subrounded grains,
no odor, no discoloration.

?

i S SN I G U DU B BN NRAG dmie ekl Gl RN DI W EEAN SNy AR A

, brown (10 YR 4/3), damp, moderate plasticity, no
dilatency, contains some subrounded sands, no odor, no
dicoloration. :

- Thin lenses of fine gralned sands with some clays.

- Thin lenees of fat clays wiht trace sanda.

Eat CLAY, dark - gray (10 YR 4/1), damp to moist, soft, very high
plastisity, no dilatency, low toughness, trace sands, d[scolored
due te hydrocarbons, moderate to high odor.




Revised Site Conceptual Model
19984 Meekland Avenne, Hgyward
July 30, 2004

Geologic Logs of Landfill Acceptance Borings

EAATOBHOBM2 ESCM. Weber, Hayes and Associates




LOGGED BY: A. Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman .

M _ A i A ——————
JOB NO.: H8042.C DA“ October 18, 2001
E LOG I a‘ OG CLIENT; Harbert Transporta BOL-RATSG i
L—— LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue,’ Hayward, California DP-1

| Driven Probe Boring DRILLER: EnProbe (Dennis Ott) | Sheet
; DRILL METHOD: Hydrautic Driven Large Bore and Macro-Cora Pfrobes
EHE —— |
sl = ) z SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
£ [E] 8| Bample identification | 3.1 thologic Pattern| USCS (Lithalogic name, color, moisture,
\ "5_§ 21| ovaData@pevy |28 density/consistency, grain size%,
22 |51 3a other descriptors, HC odor.}:
N HE g |
=07 CH | Eormer Excavation Eootprint: Clayey SAND. very dark grayish
[ brown (10YR 3/2), damp to dry, medium stiff fo; stiff, slightly
1 7 friable, 30% fines 60% fine sands, 10% trace fine angular
L
f . ] gravels, low plasticity, ho odor, no discoloration.
L]
- -
- 4
C ~ sMssc | -Gradatienal contact
5 — |
- DP-1a sc [SANDY CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3) with dark gray (10YR 3/1)
i 5 - mottiing, damp, moderate plasticity , 70% fines; 30% fine sands,
- - no odor, no discoloration.
E7
s
g -
g[ N -Coarsening downward to 40% fine sands, 60% fines, moist
F10 4 DP-1b -Coler changes to olive gray (5Y 4/2), moderate to strong odor.
}—1‘[ —
I =
Lo
-13
L -
14 o :
o - -Moderate to strong odar and discolared alive gray (5Y 4/2).
-1
~  _f [«DP-1c
Lie _
- 17 —
E18 _ SC-SM |-clay fines diminish, gradational contact.
!
i 7] SM , olive gray (5Y 4/2), damp to moist, soft to very
"Ts . soft, 70% fine sands 30% silis, moderate odor,
~20 DP-1d
-39 -
:22 ] 4-point
-23 = omposite
:2: - sM-cH | -Formation becomes medium stiff, gradational cfontact.
=25 - :
=25 1 [LdoP-1e oL oiive gray (5Y 4/2), with yellowlsh brown motting
2§ (10YR 5/4), stiff to very stiff, moderate to low odar.
-27 -~ .
= | -Groundwater stablizes at 27.55 feet bgs, rising;from 32 feet
= ¢ bgs.
«28
cL

DP-1f

-Geologic log continued next page.
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&
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GEOQOLOGIC LOG

Driven Probe Boring

OP-1t

DP-1g

DP-1h

CLIENT:

Lithologic Pattern] USCS

Depth

Groundwater

JOB NO.: H8042.G

LOCATION: 19884 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Cailifornia
‘LOGGED BY: A. Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman
DRILLER: EnProbe {Dennis Ott)

DRILL METHOD: Hydraulic Driven Large Bore and Macro-Core Probes

E: October 18, 2001
ation

'BORING #
DP-1

Sheet...
2 af;l}-

Harbert Transpo

SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
(Lithalogic name, color, moisture,
density/consistency, grain size%,

other descriptors, HC odor.)

CL

CL-SM

, olive gray (5Y 4/2) with yeliowish brown mottling

Lean CLAY
(10YR 5/4), damp, stiff to very stiff, moderate to low ador.

~Calor changes to yellowish brown (;TOYRHSM), with olive gray

mottiing (5Y 4/2), very stiff, jow to ho oder.

-Gradational contact. First encountered groundwater at 35" bgs,
rising to 27.5 feet bgs.

M

, greenish gray (6QY 513},

wet, soft, 70% fine sands, 30% silts, moderate odor, coarsening

downward to 80% medium to fine sands, 5% fines, moderate
odor.

~Abrupt contact.
M), dary, st to very stiff, o odor, No

discoloration. ‘

-Boring terminated at 40 feet bygs,
-Seal boring with portland cement to groundsurface.
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IJOB NO.: HS042.C DATE: October 18, 2001 '
E LOG ' C! G CLIENT: Harbert Transportat BOLS;&NBG #
M—-L LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Mayward, Cal:farnla DP-Z'
Driven Probe LOGGED BY: A. Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman '
Angle Boring DRILLER: EnProbe (Dennis Ott) | f'ﬁez‘
DRiLL METHMOD: Hydraulic Driven Large Bore and Macre-Core Piobes
SRR —— I
5 SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASS'!FICATION
$£| Lithologic Pattern| USCS {Lithologic name, color, moistuie,
2o density/consistency, grain size%,
gﬂ other descriptors, HC odor.);
& :

4-point
omposite

SC  |Eermer Excavation Foofprint: Clavey SAND, very
brown {10YR 3/2), damp to dry, medium stiff to stiff,

dark grayish
slightly

- {friable, 30% fines 60% fine sands, 10% trace fije angular

gravels, low plasticity, no odor, no discoloration.

-Gradational contact

cL (10YR 5/4), stiff to very stiff, moderate to low odor.

hgs.

-Geologic log confinued next pages.

SANDY CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3) with dark gray (10YR 3y

SC
mottling, damp, moderate plasticity , 70% fines,. 30% fine sands,
no cdor, no discoloration.

-Coarsening downward to 40% fine sands, 80% fines, moist
-Same as above, no ador, no discoloration.

SW , brown {(10YR 4/3}, damp, 1o;ose, 60% medi-
um sands, 30% coarse rounded sands, 10% fine rounded
gravels, trace fines, no odor no discoloration.

-Color changes to olive gray (5Y 4/2}, moderate odor, and

discolored.

-Fining downward to 70% fine sands, 20% fines,;m% fine round-
sw.cL |ed gravels, loose to medium stiff, gradational contact

L,e,a_n_c_LAx-olive gray (5Y 4/2), w:th yellow:sh brown mettling

-Groundwater stablizes at 27.55 feet bgs, rising from 32 feet

|




F . JOB NO.: H8042.C o.TE: Cetober 18, 2001 - ) B .
i E E OG CLIENT: Harbert Transp on ' BORING #
Q_QM— LOCATION: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Mayward, California pp-2
Driven Probe LOGGED BY: A, Bierman SAMPLED BY: A. Bierman Sheet
. Angle Bor;ng DRILLER: EnProbe (Dannis'Ott) 1 Of("\
DRILL METHOD: Hydraulis Driven Large Bors and Maoro-Core Frobes 4 )
) R o
! s| > SOIL DESCRIPTION & CLASSIFICATION
o~ |= g {Lithologic hame, coior, moisiure,
a® | Bl Tle.iile identificati density/consistency, grain size%,
[ gé Z| &7 ;“ roanian : other descriptors, HC odor.)
f El Ef ovA Data (ppmv) Lithologic Pattern [ USCS ,

3077 CL  |Lean GLAY, olive gray (BY 4/2), with yellowish brown mottiing
E 31 - _H{10YR 5/4}, stiff to very stiff, moderate to low odor.
~ 32 ¥
= “ ~color changes to yellowish brown {10YR §/4), ador dacreases to
t 33 very lew to no edor.

- 34 — -Formation increases ln-rmolsture, fine sands Increase, grada-
- - ; cL-8c [tional contact,

35 - - E_J - o - - -~ -m - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
E — sc |GLAYEY SAND, veliowish brown (10YR §/4), very maist to wet,

36 rises to 28 feet bgs, soft to slightly loose, B0% fine sands, 20%
- - fines, no odor, no discolroation.

37 . '
e -Boring terminated at 38 fest bgs.
E 38 | -Seal boring with porttand sement to groundsurfacs.

40 — ' ;
L h ’
Faz - Fo
[ -
| e -

E 46 —

.

| —

F 50
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L 53
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E 56--:
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